.

CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
S5an Ramon, CA
Sonmoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B
OaklandyCA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

% (9'0‘5 Junc 6, 2001
Barney Chan
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Re: Sail Vapor Extraction and Site Investigation Report
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, California
Incident #97088250
Cambria Project #243-0233

Dear Mr. Chan:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Soil Vapor Extraction and Site
Investigation Report on behalf of Equiva Services LLC. Thi iyl abmeminse.

To evaluate residual benzene concentrations in soil and groundwater, Cambria conducted a two-phase
investigation. The initial phase of the investigation consisted of an SVE test, while the second phase
of this investigation consisted of advancing five soil borings to groundwater. The work was performed
to evaluate whether SVE is a viable remediation altemative for the site and to define the lateral extent
of methyl fertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) and benzene in groundwater beneath the site. Based on an
inquiry by Cambria regarding how to achieve site closure, the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency requested a site conceptual model (SCM) in a letter dated May 11, 2000. A site summary,
descriptiod of the investigation techniques, results of the SVE test and soil boring investigation, an

SCM, and conclusions and recommendations are presented below.

SITE SUMMARY

Site Location: The site is a former Shell service station located at the northeast corner of the
intersection at 14" Street and Union street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is surrounded
by mixed residential and commercial properties. The property ceased operating as a gasoline service
station in 1993.
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SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TEST

On Octobe%r 16, 2000, Cambria performed an SVE pilot testing to determine the viability of SVE at
this site. Cambria performed the field test to estimate 1) soil vapor concentrations, 2) soil vapor
flow-rate, 3) radius of vacuum influence, and 4) potential mass removal rates. A brief SVE test was
performed: on existing vapor extraction wells VW/AS-1, VW/AS-3, VW/MW-2, VW/MW-4, and
monitoring well MW-1, and a longer term SVE test was performed on well VW/AS-1.

SVE Test Equipment

e The primai'y equipment used during testing consisted of a VR-Systems Internal Combustion Engine

(ICE) model V-3. Emissions from the test were abated with the internal combustion engine. The ICE
was equipped with a 3-gallon knockout drum to remove groundwater from the vapor stream.
Flow-rate data was collected during the test using a pitot tube and a digital thermal anemometer.
Vacuum was measured with magnehelic gauges. A portable photo-ionization detector (PID) was used

to monitor soil vapor concentrations.
SVE Test Procedures

Cambria performed short-term SVE testing on vapor extraction wells VW/AS-1, VW/AS-3,
VW/MW-2, VW/MW-4 and monitoring well MW-1. Shortierg SVE eSS lasied baluaengland

“Swiites. During each of these tests, groundwater entrained in the extracted vapor stream filled the
knockout drum and the tests were stopped.

After short-term testing of the individual wells, well VW/AS-1 was selected for the longer-term test,
based on high influent vapor concentrations and relatively high flow rates. Since groundwater
infiltrated . the vapor stream rapidly during the short-term testing on the well, the system was
configured with a vacuum release valve to reduce the applied vacuum on the well. This measure
prolonged the time before groundwater entered the vapor stream during the longer-term test. Wi,

Cambria collected measurements of the extracted vapor flow rate, vacuum applied to the wellhead,
vacuum influence in nearby wells, and extracted vapor concentrations. Cambria also collected vapor
samples from each well, and had them analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
using EPA Method 8015M and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE using
EPA Method 8020. Samples with reported MTBE concentrations were re-analyzed using
EPA Method 8260B. Construction details of all site wells are summarized in Table 1, and field test
data is summarized in Table 2.
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SVE Test Results

Influent volatile hydrocarbon concentrations measured with a PID ranged from 11 parts per million
{(ppm) (MW-1) to 9,610 ppm (VW/AS-1}. PID data are summarized in Table 2.

Maximuni TPHg and benzene concentrations detected during analytical testing of the bag samples
were 3,140 parts per million by volume (ppmv) and 90.1 ppmv, respectively, from the VW/AS-1
sample collected after 18 minutes during the short-term individual well test of VW/AS-1. No MTBE
was detected by EPA Method 8260B in any of the air samples. Analytical results of soil vapor

samples and estimates of hydrocarbon-mass removed are summarized in Table 3. Soil vapor sample

e analytical results are presented in Attachment A,
Vapor extraction flow rates for individual well testing ranged from 0 to 94 cubic feet per minute (¢fm)

per well based on applied vacuum ranging from 10 to 185 inches of water. B

0

Estimated SVE Radius of Influence

To determine the effective radius of influence, Cambria measured induced vacuum in nearby wells
during the individual well tests and long-term SVE testing of the above-referenced wells. L

Estimated Hydrocarbon Removal

Hydrocarbon removal was estimated using the measured analyte concentration and system flow rates.
Based on the long term SVE test results, an average TPHg mass removal rate of 2.0 lbs/day was

achieved. - ThonuiORS RN N R ONP SISO TCTN o bl
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The proced:lures for this subsurface investigation are summarized below. Analytical results for soil and

groundwater are summarized in Tables 4 and 5, respectively. Laboratory analytical reports are

presented as Attachment A. Boring logs and Cambria’s standard field procedures for Geoprobe

sampling are presented in Attachments B and C, respectively.

Personnel Present:

6 Permit:

Drilling Company:
Drilling Date:
Drilling Method:
Number of Borings:
Boring Depths:

Sampling Interval:

Sediment Lithology:
Groundwater Depths:

Groundwater Flow

Shannon Couch, Staff Geologist, Cambria.

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Drilling Permit # W00-890
(Attachment D)

Gregg Drilling, Inc. of Martinez, California (License C57-485-163).
December 11, 2000.

Geoprobe with pneumatic hammer.

Five soil borings, GP-1 through GP-5 (Figure 1).

16 to 20.5 feet below grade (fbg) (Attachment B).

Discrete soil samples were collected every five feet. Groundwater grab
samples were collected from each boring when groundwater was
encountered. Due to equipment limitations, soil vapor samples were not

collected from the borings.

The site is underlain by silty sand and sand to the total explored depth of
20.5 fbg.

Depth to groundwater, measured in site wells prior to the SVE test on
October 16, 2000, ranged from 12.2 to 12.9 fbg.

Groundwater typically flows to the northeast at approximately 0.002 to

Direction and Gradient: 0.003 fi/ft.

Chemical Analyses:

All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
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Physical Analyses: ]
: site, RGOt ahlnditithiitatanianmgs sity, and
magosity. Results of these analyses are presented in Attachment A.
Backfill Method. The borings were backfilled with neat-cement grout to match the existing

grade.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

@ Hydrocarbon Results for Seil: No TPHg, benzene, or MTBE were detected in soil samples collected

from this investigation.

Hydrocarbon Results for Groundwater: No TPHg or benzene was detected in groundwater sampl
from GP-2, GP-4, and GP-5. F ; R

[+1:]

wag o;lydetected in groundwater collected from boring GP-1

e

at 0.67 ppb

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

Cambria prepared a SCM for the site. The SCM is presented as Attachment E.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Site Investigation Conclusions

. O groundaw

NOMimIRERRIDTNINNIERIINE S .« N hydrocarbons have been detected at the southern and

western property boundaries during previous assessment or periodic groundwater monitoring.
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The only MTBE detection in grab groundwater samples was from boring GP-1 at 0.67 ppb. Given
this very low concentration in only one grab groundwater sample, MTBE is not considered a
significant issue at the site and likely originates either from an offsite source or from rainwater
infiltration.

SVE Test Conclusions

Soil vapor analytical results from the SVE test and site assessment indicate that the extent of
hydrocarbons in soil above the groundwater table is confined to the area near the former tank complex
and former northern-most product island. L’ ! &5&%

e Although groundwater interfered with the SVE testing, SVE may be an effectlve method to remove
hydrocarbons from soils above the groundwater table. Tiekaaiei i

Because of this, a radius of influence for SVE was not estimated. To more accurately determine

whether SVE is a viable remedial alternative at the site, additional testing with a more appropnately
constructed well or wells would be required. oy xLP _ykmn% (;;r a4 {({@4“6%.?{“ S Y ‘,,} ¢ -ﬂt,/{' L

Recommendations

Although results of the subsurface investigation indicate slight downgradient attcnuation of the
hydrocarbon plume in groundwater, wesggaRH iR R e
Sgpmsic. Provided the hydrocarbon attenuatlon trend can be conﬁrmed by the additional assessment,
we recommend subsequent completion of a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation to assess
the potential health risk from the hydrocarbons to onsite and offsite occupants. Results of the RBCA

will be used to determine whether remediation is necessary at the site or if the site can be closed.
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CLOSING

Please call;Stephan Bork at (510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments. Thank you for

you assistance.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

@"%

James Loeﬁerlc

Staff Geolo

e CERTIFIED
Step an W/ Bork, C.E.G., C.HG.Y J 6 10 ENGINEERING
Associate Hydrogeologist ?1 (:f{‘-f '
Figure: 1 - Soil Boring Locations Map
Tables; 1 - Well Construction Details

2 - Soil Vapor Extraction Test - Field Data Summary
3 - Estimated Hydrocarbon Mass Removal Sumimary
4 - Soil Analytical Data

5 - Groundwater Analytical Data

Attachment: A - Laboratory Analytical Data
B - Boring Logs
C - Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings
D - Drilling Permit
E - Site Conceptual Model

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O, Box 7869, Burbank, California 91501-7869
Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Boulevard, Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Matthew Dudley, Sedgwick, Detert, Moran, & Ameold, 1 Embarcadero Center, 16th Floor,
San Francisco, California 94111-3628

G\Oakland 1230 14H\WET Oct 200001230 14th St 2000 Geoprobe-SVE Test Rpt OCR.doc
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Table 1. Well Construction Details=-F01mer Shell Service Station, Incide:t # 97088250, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California._ . .
Casing Diameter Top of Screen Total Depth DTW Before SVE DTW Range Static DTW on
Well I.D. (inches) (fbg) {thg) test (fbg below TOC) 10/17/00 Comments:
MW-1 2 7 22 12.85 65-13.5 12.61
MW.2 2 1.5 225 55-125 . 11.80
MW-3 2 7 22 (;.8 -12.9 12.10

Log not found. Total depth from

- ? -
MW-4 2 3! 19.6 35-128 1233 Blaine’s field measurement.
VW/MW-2 2 6 22 12.15/12.30 5.8-13.0 12.21
VW/MW-4 2 5 20 59-13.1 12.42
VW/AS-1* 2 6 5 Vapor ext. well

1 17.5 19.5 12.65 6.2-13.4 ? Sparge well
VW/AS-3* 2 6 15 Vapor ext. well

1 18 20 48-129 12,13 Sparge well

Abbreviations and Notes:

fbg = Feet below grade

DTW = Depth to water,

TOC = Top of Casing

* = Co-axial wells completed for vapor extraction and air-sparge use.

gicakland 1230 14WWVET Oct 200001230 14th Well Const.xls
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Table 2. Soil Vapor Extraction Test - Field Data Summary - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 97088250, 1230 14¢h
Street, Oakland, California

Cumulative Well Influent PID
Hours of Flow Well Hydrocarbon
Well Operation Rate Vacuum  Concentrations
1D (hrs.) (cfm) ("H,0) {ppmv) Comments

December 16, 2000 SVE Pilot Test:

VW/AS-3 0.13 0 167
VW/AS-3 0.43 37.9 185 ---
VW/AS-3 0.48 0 0 --- System shut down due to groundwater infiltration.
VW/AS-3 08 --- --- --- Collect vapor sample,
VW/AS-3 0.91 47.5 160 600 System shut down. Stop VW/AS-3 SVE test.
VW/MW-2 0.15 46.5 50 239
VW/MW-2 0.32 499 100 34
VW/MW-2 0.38 54.9 115 Systerm shut down due to groundwater infiltration.
VW/MW-2 --- -— Collect vapor sample.
VW/MW-2 0.46 54.6 110 190
VW/MW-2 0.68 60.4 130 --- System shut down. Stop VW/MW-2 SVE test.
VW/AS-1 0.02 5.7 10 235
VWI/AS-1 0.06 15.6 50 9,610
VW/AS-1 0.13 12.6 176 3.850
VW/AS-1 02 --- -e- System shut down due to groundwater infiltration.
VW/AS-1 0.31 60.4 185 3,400
VW/AS-1 0.43 “-- --- - System shut down. Stop VW/AS-1 SVE test.
VW/AS-1 0 35.8 35 854 Start Long Term SVE Test

(long-term test)
VW/AS-1 0.06 203 100 1,300
VW/AS-1 0.2 --- 180 560
VW/AS-1 0.216 0 0 - System shut down due to groundwater infiltration.
VW/AS-1 0216 --- - System on - restarted '
VW/AS-1 0.61 6.14 87.5 2,310
VW/AS-1 098 - 91 2,480
VW/AS-1 1.16 - - - Stop VW/AS-1 Long Term SVE Test

Ewakland 1230 14h\VET Oct 20000230 SVET Tables 2-3.XL3S
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Table 2. Soil Vapor Extraction Test - Field Data Summary - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 97088250, 1230 l4th
Street, Oakland, California

Cumulative Well Influent PID
Hours of Flow Well Hydrocarbon
Well Operation Rate Vacuum  Concentrations

B i o (hrs.) (efm) {"H:O {ppmv) . Comments

MW-1 0.13 42.0 50 55 !

MW-1 0.18 - 100 11

MW-1 0.25 140 as Collect vapor sample.

MW-1 0.26 - - --- System shut down due to groundwater infiltration,

MW-1 0.38 - - System shut down. Stop MW-1 SVE test,
VW/MW-4 0.02 71.3 70 185
VW/MW-4 023 93.7 146 128 System shut down due to groundwater infiltration,
VW/MW-4 0.42 78.1 75 ---
VW/MW-4 0.48 79.2 122 System shut down. Stop VW/MW-4 SVE test.

Abbreviations and Notes:

cfm = Cubic feet per minute

ppmv = Parts per million by volume

"H,0 = Inches of water

--- = Not measured

SVE = Scil vapor extraction

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {C6-C12), analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene and MTBE arte analyzed by EPA Method 8020

gioakland 1230 LAMVET Oct 200041230 S VET Tables 2-3.X1.5
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Table 3. Estimated Hydrocarbon Mass Removal Summary - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 97088250, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, Califor
Cumulative System HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION! TPHg Cumnolative Benzene Cumulative
Hours of  Flow Influent Removal TPHg  Removal Benzene
Well Qperation  Rate TPHg Benzene Rate Removal Rate Removal
ID (hrs.) {cfm) 44— (ppmyv)——— (#/day) {#) {#/day) {#) Comments
December 16, 2000 SVE Pilot Test:
VW/AS-3 0.13 0 - - - - --- - Strart VW/AS-3 pilot test.
VW/AS-3 0.43 379 --- --- --- - - —
VW/AS-3 0.48 0
VW/AS-3 0.8 47.5 868 20.5 13.2 0.44]1 (0.283 0.609 End test. Vapor sﬁmplc callected.
VW/AS-3 091 47.5 amn --- - - --- e

VWMW-2 0.13 46.5 - - --- - - --- Start VW/MW-2 pilot test.
VW/MW-2 0.32 49.9 - --- s --- - ---

YW/MW-2 038 54.9 ne- - --- e -

YW/MW-2 0.46 54.6 - --- - - . ---

VW/MW-2 0.68 60.4 141 2.25 27 0.077 0.04 0.001 End test. Vapor sample collected.
VW/AS-1 0.02 5.7 - --- - - e --- Start VW/AS-1 pilot test.
VW/AS-1 0.06 15.6 --- -— --- -

VW/AS-1 0.13 126 - - --- —en -

VW/AS-1 0.2 -

VW/AS-1 0.31 60.4 3,140 90.1 60.8 0.786 1.58 0.020 Collect vapor sample.

VW/AS-1 0.43 - - --- --- - --- -—- End test.

(Lm‘l/g“;’:n:',;m} 0 35.8 Start VW/AS-1 long term test. |

VWI/AS-1 0.06 20.3

VW/AS-1 02

VW/AS-1 0.216 0

VW/AS-1 0.216 '

YW/AS-1 0.61 6.14 1,020 12.4 2.01 0.051 0.02 0.001 Collect vapor saruple.

VW/AS-1 0.9%

VW/AS-1 1.16 --- --- - -e- - - --- End long term test.
MW-1 0.13 42.0 - - --- - - --- Start MW-1 pilot test,
MW-1 0.18
MW-1 0.25 '

MW-1 0.26 40 39 143 0.51 0.005 0.17 0.002 Collect vapor sample.
MW-1 038 End Test.

goakland 1230 14WWYET Cet 200041230 SVET Tables 2-3.X15
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Table 3. Estimated Hydrocarbon Mass Removal Summary - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 97088250, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, Califor

Cumulative System HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION: TPHg Cumulative Benzene Cumulative

Hours of  Flow Influent Removal TPHg  Removal Benzene
Well Operation  Rate TPHg Benzene Rate Removal Rate Removal
1D (hrs.) (cfm) < {ppmv) > {(#/day) # (#/day) (#) Comments

December 16, 2000 SVE Pilot Test:

VW/MW-4 0.02 713 Start VW/MW-4 pilot test.
VW/MW-4 0.23 937

VWMW-4 0.42 78.1 142 0.885 1.56 0.062 0.02 0.000 Collect vap&r sample.
VWMW-4 0.48 79.2 End Test.

Abbreviations and Notes:

cfm = Cubic feet per minute
pprav = Parts per million by volume

# = Pounds
ND = Below detection limits ¢ Lt L N
--- = Not analyzed or not measured. — L Wy

SVE = Soil vapor extraction

TPHg = Total petroleum hydtocarbons as gasoline {C6-C12), analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene and MTBE are analyzed by EPA Method 8020

TPHg, MTBE, and benizene removal rate = Lab concentration(ppmv) x system flow rate (cfm) x {11b-mole/386ft3) x molecular weight (86 b/Ib-mole for TPHg, 88,15 Ib/Ib-mole for MTBE, 78 [b/lb-

Curnulative TPHg, MTBE, and benzene removal = Cumulative sum of the current and previous removal

g:\oakiand 1230 1IMVET Oct 2000\ 230 SVET Tables 2-3.XLS
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Table 4. Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 97088250

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTRBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(feet below grade) < (Concentrations reported in mg/Kg (ppm)} »

December 11, 2000 Scil Samples: |

GP-1-5 5.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(».0050 <{.0050
GP-1-10 10.9 <10 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(1.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050
GP-1-15 15.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 ' <0.0050
GP-i-20 20,0 120 <0.020 <0.020 0.022 0.64 1.1
GP-2-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050
GP-2-10.5 10.5 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-2-15 15.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ‘
GP-3-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <(.0050 |
GP-3-10.0 10.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <(.0050 <(}.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-3-15.0 15.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-5 5.0 =1.0 <0.0050 <0,0050 <().0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.005G <0.GO30 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
GP-5-5 5.0 <1.0} <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 =(.0050 <0.0050
GP-5-10 10.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 «(.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 |
GP-5-15 15.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 : <0.0050 |

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 82608B.
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8280.

Benzene, toluene, ehtylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

ppm = parts per million .

< X = Below laboratory detection limit of X.

gakland 1220 14th\WET Oct 200001230 14TH 5t. Scil-GW Tables.xls
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Table 5. Groundwater Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 97088250

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
- (feet below grade) < {Concentrations reported in ug/L (ppb}) - —

December 11, 2000 Groundwater Samples:

GP-1-17 17.0 2,200 0.67 11 A8 69 170
GP-2-16 16.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
GP-3-16 16.0 9,800 <20 4400 120 650 950
GP-4-16 16.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
GP-5-16 16.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.80

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenznee, xylenes by EPA Method B2608.

ppb = parts per billion.

< X = Below laboratory detection limit of X.

goakland 1230 14tWET Oct 20000230 14TH St. Soil-GW Tables xls




Attachment A

Laboratory Analytical Data




B

y Sequoia
¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 7920342
www.seguoialabs.com

QOctober 24 , 2000

Darren Croteau

Cambria Environmental - Oakland
1144 65th St., Suite C

Qakland, CA 94608

RE: Equiva

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/17/00 17:00. if you have any questions

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Y

Richard Stover
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2374




1435 McDowell Blvd. North, 5te. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX {707) 792-0342
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
W’ Analytical

Cambria Environmental - Oakland
1144 65th St., Suite C
Qakland CA, 94608

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 1230 14th St., Oakland
Project Manager: Darren Croteau

Reported:
10/24/00 14:17

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample LD Labaratory I Matrix Date Sampled _ Date Received
VW/MW-4 P010413-01 Air ) 10/16/00 00:00 10/17/00 17:00
VW/AS-1(2) P0O10413-02 Alr 10/16/00 00:00 10/17/00 17:00
MW-1 P0O10413-03 Alr 10/16/00 00:00 10/17/00 17:00
VW/AS-3 P010413-04 Air 10/16/00 90:00 10/17/00 17:00
VWIAS-1 PO10413-05 Air 10/16/00 00:00 10/17/00 17:00
VW/MW-2 PO10413-06 Air 10/16/00 08:00 1/17/00 17:00

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytieal report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 1 of &

&




. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
SeqU.Ola Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865

FAX {707) 7920342

v Analytical www.sequatalabs.com

|

| Cambria Environmental - Qakland Project: Equiva
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 1230 14th St., Oakland Reporied:
QOakiand CA, 94608 Project Manager: Darren Croteau 10/24/00 14:17

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting "
Analyie Result Limit Units Drilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes

VW/MW-4 (P010413-01) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00

Gasotine (ppmv, MW §6.2} 142 142  ppmv 1 0100443 10/18/00 10/18/00 ErA
B015M/8020M

Benzene (ppmv) 0.885 0.157 " " " - u "

Toluene (ppmv) 0.472 0.133 " " " “ " “

Ethylbenzene (ppmv) 0.277 0.115 " " " “ " “

Xylenes (total) (ppmv) 0.815 0.115 . - " “ " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether (ppmv) 1.86 0.556 " " “ " " "

Gasoline 499 500 up! " “ " " " HC-12

Benzene 2.82 0.500 " n " " " "

Toluene 1.77 (.500 " " " " " u QR-04

Ethylbenzene 1.20 0.500 " “ “ " " "
- Xylenes (total) 3.53 0.500 " " “ " " "
 Methyl tert-butylether 668 250 - " " 0 S QR4
- Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 65-133 “ " “ "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.7 u5 65-135 " “ ., "

VW/AS-1 (2) (PO10413-02) Air  Sampled: 10/16/00 00:90 Received: 10/17/00 17:00

Gasoline (ppmv, MW 86.2) 1020 284  ppmv 20 0100443 10/18/00 10/18/00 EPA

§015M/R8020M

Benzene (ppmv) 12.4 3.14 " " " " " "

Toluene (ppmv}) 7.74 2.66 . " " " " .

Ethylbenzene (ppmv) ND 2.30 " " " u . "

Xylenes (total) (ppmv) 3.09 2.30 .. " u “ “ "

Methy! tert-butyl ether (ppmv} 239 11.1 * " w “ “ .
- Gasoline 3600 1606 wg! " " " - " HC-12
1 Benzenc 399 10.0 " - “ . " “ QR-04
 Toluene 29.1 10.0 " " " " " " QR-04
~ Ethylbenzene ND 10.0 " " " » " “
~ Xylenes {total) 13.4 100 . . " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 86.1 50.0 " " " " - " QR-04

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne 107 % 63-135 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.7 % 65-135 " " n “

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma - The resuils in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

S equOia Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

v An alyt i Cal www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Equiva
1144 65th St., Suite C Ptoject Number: 1230 14th St., Qakland Reported:
Oalkdand CA, 94608 Project Manager: Darren Croteau 10/24/00 14:17

Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
- Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting -
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes

MW-1 {P010413-03) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00

Gasoline (ppmv, MW 86.2) 394 7.10  ppmv 0.5 0100443 10/18/00  EO/L8A00 EPA
8015M/B020M

Benzene (ppmv) 143 0.0785 " " " " " "
Teluene (ppmv) 0.925 0.0665 " " " - " "
Ethylbenzene (ppmv) 0.446 0.0575 - . “ " " "
Xylenes (total) (ppmv) 0.735 00575 ¢ - " ’ . ;
Methyl tert-butyl ether (ppmv) ND 0278 " - " " . "
Gasoline 139 250 ugl " " " " " HC-12
Benzene 45.5 0.250 " " " - " "
Toluene 348 0.250 " " N " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.93 0.250 " u " " " “
Xylenes (total) 3.19 0.250 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether . ND 1.25 " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 109 % 65-135 " " « »
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 92.7 85 65-135 " o " ,.

VW/AS-3 (P010413-04) Air Sampled: 16/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00

Gasoline (ppmv, MW 86.2) 868 142 ppmv 10 0100443 10/18/00 LO/18/00 EPA
B015M/8020M

Benzene (ppmv) 20.5 1.57 " “ " " " u
Toluene (ppmv) 8.93 1.33 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene (ppmv) 4.46 1,15 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) (ppmv) 13.7 1.15 - " “ " " "
Methiyl tert-butyl ether (ppmv) 28.9 5.56 " " " " “ -
Gasoline 3060 300 ug/l " - " i - HC-12
Benzene 65.4 5.00 u " “ " " "
Toluene 33.6 5.00 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 19.3 5.00 " - " " " "
Xylenes (total) 59.5 5.00 " “ " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 32.8 25.0 " " " " " “ QR-04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110 % 65-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 83.7 % 55-135 “ " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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1455 McBowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

S e quOia Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

. FAX (707) 792-0342
v Allalytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Equiva
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 1230 14th St., Oakland Reported:
Qakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Darren Croteau 10/24/00 14:17

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting -
Analyte Resull Lirnil Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

VW/AS-1 (P010413-05) Air  Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00

Gasoline (ppmv, MW 86.2) 3140 710 ppmv 50 0100443 10/18/00 10/18/00 EPA
8015M/8020M
Benzene (ppmv) 90.1 785 " " “ . - “
Toluene (ppmv) 44.1 6.65 . " " - " "
Ethylbenzene (ppmv} 925 575 “ " N " “ "
Xylenes (total) (ppmv) 22.7 5.75 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (ppmv) 52.7 2.8 " " " " - "
Gasoline 11100 2500 ugd " " " " " HC-12
Benzene 206 25.0 " " " u " w
Toluene 166 25.0 " “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene 40.1 250 " " " “ " "
Xylenes (total) 98.3 250 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether _1 99 125 " " " " . " L " 777QR—04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorololuene 108 % 65-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.0% 65-135 " " " w

VW/MW-2 (P010413-06) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00

Gaseline (ppmy, MW 86.2) 141 71.0  ppmv 5 0100443 10/18/00 10/18/00 EPA
8015M/8020M

Benzene (ppmv) 2.25 0.785 " " " “ " "

Toluene {ppmv) 1.42 0.665 " " - - . "

Ethylbenzene (ppmv)} ND 0.575 " " “ » “ "

Xylenes (total) (ppmv) : ND 0.575 - " " “ " “

Methyl tert-butyl ether (ppmv) 4.42 278 " “ " " n "

Gasotine 496 250 ugl " " " " " HC-12
Benzene 7.16 2.50 " . " " n .

Toluene 532 2.50 " " " " “ . QR-04
Ethylbenzene ND 2.50 " " " “ " "

Xylenes (total) ND 250 " " " " . .

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 12.5 " " - " o " -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 65-135 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.7% 65-135 " ” " "

Sequoia Analytical - Petalumna The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 1455 McDaoawell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Sequoia Petauma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

W¥ Analytical w———

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Equiva
1144 65th 5t., Suite C Project Number: {230 14th St., Qakland Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Darren Croteau 10/24/00 14:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting -

Analyre Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
VW/MW-4 (P010413-01) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00 R-05
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 wgt 5 0100465 10/19/00 1071900 - EPAS260B
Surrogute: Dibromofluoromethane 96.8 % 88-118 ” " " "
VW/AS-1 (2) (P010413-02) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00 R-05
Methyl tert-butylether ND 250 ugh 50 0100465 10/19/00  10/1%/00  EPA 82608
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 100 9% 88-118 " " " "
VW/AS-3 (PO10413-04) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00 R-05
Methyl tert-butylether ND 125 wgd 25 0lOB46S  10N1%/00 10/19/00  EPAR26OB
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 88-118 ” " " "

VW/AS-1 (P010413-05) Air Sampled: 10/16/00 00:00 Received: 10/17/00 17:00 R-05
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND  §00  ugl 200 0100465 1G/A9/00 - 10/19/00  EPA 82608 .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 88-118 " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docuwment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Sequo la Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

v A.nalytical www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Praject: Equiva
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 1230 14th St., Oakland Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Darren Croteau 10/24/00 14:17

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M - Quality Control
- Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resul %“%REC Limits RPD Limit Motes

Batch 0100443 - EPA 5030 waters
Blank (0100443-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00

Gasoline MO 500 ug/
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene NI 0.500 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 "
Surrogate: a.0.a-Trifluorotoluene ' 38 e 3700 106 635-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 261 " 300 87.0 63-135
LCS (0100443-BS1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00
Gasoline 2360 500 ugh 2750 858  65-135
Benzene 39.1 0.500 " 320 122 65-135
Toluene 187 0.500 " 193 96.9 05-135
Ethylbenzene 48.6 0.500 * 46.0 106 65-135
Xylenes (total) 235 0.500 “ 231 Lo2 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 55.5 2.50 " 52.0 107 65-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 362 " 300 7 121 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 282 " 300 24.9 65-435
Matrix Spike (0100443-MS1) o Source: P010402-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00
Gasoline 2620 500 gl 2750 ND 953  65-135
Benzene 40.6 0.500 " 32.0 ND 127 65-135
Toluene 191 0.500 " 193 1.43 98.2 65-135
Ethylbenzene 49.4 0.500 " 46.0 ND 107 65-135
Xylenes (total) 238 0.500 " 231 1.15 103 63-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 63.8 2.50 " 520 ND 123 635-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 341 " 300 114 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 285 " 300 95.0 63-133
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

L

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria Environmental - Qakiand
1144 65th 5t., Suite C
Oakland CA, 94608

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 1230 14th St., Oakland
Project Manager: Darren Croteau

Reported:
10/24/00 14:17

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0100443 - EPA 5030 waters
Matrix Spike Dup (0100443-MSD1) Source: PO10402-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00 N o
Gasaline 2510 50.0 ug/l 2750 ND a1.3 65-135 4.29 20
Benzene 374 0.500 " 320 ND 117 65-135 821 20
Toluene 171 0.500 " 193 1.43 §7.9 65-135 11.¢ 20
Ethylbenzene 474 0.500 " 46.0 ND 103 65-133 4.13 20
Xylenes (total) 218 0.500 " 231 1.15 919 65-135 8.77 20
Methy] tert-butyl ether 59.0 2.50 " 320 ND 113 65-135 7.82 20
Surrogate: &,a,a—Tr{ﬂuoroto!uene . ._326 - o 500. 109 65-13% - o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 287 ” 300 95.7 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 7 of 9

&




1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

FAX {707) 792-0342
www.sequaoialabs.com

Sequoia
WP Analytical

Cambria Environmental - Oakland
1144 65th St., Suite C
Oakland CA, 94608

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 1230 14th St., Qakland
Project Manager: Darren Croteau

Reported:
10/24/00 14:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source - %REC RPD»
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0100465 - EPA 5030 waters
Blank (0100465-BLKY) ___ Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00 e
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromoftusromethane 4.79 500 95.8 88118 o
Blank (0100465-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/19/00 B -
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 503 " 5.00 jor 88418 T
LCS (0100465-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 101800 B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.95 0.500 ug/] 5.00 99.0 79-118
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.79 S 5.00 958 8818
LCS {0100465-BSZI) - ~ Prepared & Analyzed: 10/19/400 o L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.24 0.500 ug/l 5.00 105 79-118
é;rrogare: Dibramaﬂuommethane 315 - 5.00 103 88-118
Matrix Spike (0100465-MS1) Source: P010156-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00 B -
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.99 0.500 ug/l 5.00 ND 99.8 79-118
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 4.85 o 5.00 97.0 88118
Matrix Spike Dup (0100465-MSD1}) Source: P010156-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/00 o
Methy] tert-butyl ether 512 0.500  ugd 5.00 ND 102 79-118 257 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.94 " 5.00 98.8 88-118

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance witk the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&b
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. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
S e quo la Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX {707) 792-0342

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Equiva
1144 65th St., Suite C Praject Number: 1230 14th St., Qakland Reported:
Qakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Darren Croteau 10/24/00 14:17

Noies and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

QR-04 Results between the primary and confirmation columns varied by greater than 40% RPD.

R-05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Repaorted

dry Sample results eported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

SEQUIOA LABORATORIES
Equiva Project Manager (To be invoiced): INCIDENT NUMBER (S&E) - // 7 AO
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’FF Report Number : 18632
Date: 01/02/2001
ANALYTICAL Lic

Darren Croteau

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. -
1144 65th Street, Suite B )

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 5 Water Samples and 18 Soil Samples

Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250

P.O. Number : Incident #97088250

Dear Mr. Croteau,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custedy. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
\M
i:' .

J:oél Kiff

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic
1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250

Project Name :
Project Number : 97088250

Report Number :
Date :

18632

01/02/2001

Sample : GP-1-17 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18632-01
Sample Date :12/11/2000 '
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 11 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Toluene 38 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Ethylbenzene 69 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Total Xylenes 170 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.67 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
TPH as Gasoline 2200 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Sample : GP-2-16 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 18632-02
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1272272000
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12422/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 122212000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22{2000
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 898.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 122272000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/22/2000

kA

Approved By: Jdel Kiff ||
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Project Name :
Project Number : 97088250

Sample : GP-3-16
Sample Date :12/11/2000

KirF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Matrix : Water

1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250

Lab Number : 18632-03

Repart Number ;

Date :

01/02/2001

18632

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4400 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene 120 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Ethylbenzene 650 20 ugiL EPA 8260B 121222000
Total Xylenes a0 20 ug/L EPA 82608 1212272000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <20 20 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
TPH as Gasoline 9800 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 1212272000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery  EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Sample : GP-4-16 Matrix : Water Lab Nurmber : 18632-04
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.90 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l- EPA 8260B 12722/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1242212000
Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/ EPA 82608 1212272000
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 99.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 1212272000

™.
‘Me

Approved By: J gl Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297




Report Number : 18632
Date: 01/02/2001

l(lﬂ-'
ANALYTICAL wi.c

Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250

Sample . GP-5-16 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18632-05

Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12222000
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1212212000
Total Xylenes 0.80 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 1212212000
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 122212000
Totuene - d8 (Surr) 95.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Sample : GP-1-5 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 18632-06
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Meathod

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 12/19/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mag/Kg EPA 82608 12/19/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
4-Bromefiuorobenzene {Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000

Approved By: Jgel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number : 18632
Date :  01/02/2001

l(lﬂ-'
ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name :
Project Number : 97088250

1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250

Sample : GP-1-10 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 18632-07
Sample Date :12/11/2000 -
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 (.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 (.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12119/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Sample : GP-1-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 18632-08
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/2442000
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 121 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12121/2000

Lt

Approved By: Jgal Kiff  |f
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




Report Number : 18632
Date :  01/02/2001

IFF

ANALYTICAL LLC

Project Name : 1230 1MTH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250

Sample : GP-2-5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-09
Sample Date :12/11/2000 i
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg £EPA 82608 12/21/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA §260B 12/21/2000
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 977 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 120 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Sample : GP-2-10.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-10
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 {.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/1872000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/18/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mgiKg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000

b

il

i

Approved By: Jdel Kiff ||
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number : 18632
l FF Date : 01/02/2001
ANALYTICAL 1ic
Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250
Sample : GP-2-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-11
Sample Date :12/11/2000 )
Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/20/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/20/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Sample : GP-3-5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-12
Sample Date :12/11/2000
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 124222000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 122212000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA §260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
KA
Approved By: Joel Kiff  |f

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4
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' Report Number : 18632
IFF . Date :  01/02/2001
ANALYTICAL iLc
1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250

Project Name :

Sample : GP-3-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-13
Sample Date :12/11/2000 ’
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA 82608 12/19/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Sample : GP-3-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 18632-14
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 {.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1212112000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/21/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 96.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/21/2000

ol

Approved By: Joel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4




Report Number : 18632

’ FF Date : 01/02/2001

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: 1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250

Sample : GP-4-5 - Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 18632-15
Sample Date :12/11/2000 }
Method .

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/19/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 898.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/19/2000
Sample : GP-4-10 Matrix : Sail Lab Number ; 18632-16
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Uniis Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/18/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/18/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 291 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000

"t L

Approved By: J &l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number : 18632
Date : 01/02/2001

KirF
ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name :
Project Number : 97088250

1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250

Sample : GP-4-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-17
Sample Date :12/11/2000 .
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Total Xylenes _ < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene - d (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Sample : GP-5-5 Mairix : Sail Lab Number : 18632-18
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1212212000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 1212242000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 12/22/2000

Approved By: J
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974
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Report Number : 18632

K’F F Date: 01/02/2001
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250
Project Number : 97088250

Sample : GP-5-10 - Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-19
Sample Date :12/11/2000 ]
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1272212000
Toluene < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 121222000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 121222000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/22/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/22/2000
Sample : GP-5-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-20
Sample Date :12/11/2000

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1211872000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
TPH as Gasaline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene - d8 (Sutr) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 997 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/18/2000

'

aud Lf

Approved By: Jgel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic
1230 14TH STREET, OAKLAND/#97088250

Project Name :
Project Number : 97088250

Report Number :

Date :

18632

01/02/2001

Sample : GP-1-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 18632-21
Sample Date :12/11/2000 )
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.020 0.020 ma/Kg EPA 82608 12/20/2000
Toluene 0.022 0.020 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Ethylbenzene 0.64 0.020 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Total Xylenes 1.1 0.020 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.020 0.020 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
TPH as Gasoline 120 5.0 mgiKg EPA 8260B 1212042000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/20/2000
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/20/2000

Approved By:

Joel
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-45@




Report Number: 18632
Date: 01/02/2001

Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET,
Project Number : 97088250

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Measured I\R‘ﬂgé:!:fr)tci’ng Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/21/2000
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 1212172000
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/21/2000
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/21/2000

w1

Kiff |\

Approved By: Josl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 18632
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  01/02/2001 -

Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET,
Project Number : 97088250

. . Duplicate Spiked .
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
) . Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parametar Sample  Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units Mathod Analyzed Recov. Recov. ' Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 1863003 <050 248 233 20.1 204 ug/llL. EPA8260B 12/20/20081.0 87.4 7.57 70130 25
Toluene 18630-03 <050 248 233 18.4 18.9 ug/l. EPAB8260B 12/20/20074.3 80.9 856  70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 18630-03 <5.0 24.8 233 27.4 258 ug/L EPA8260B 12/20/200110 111 0.253 70-130 2§

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 18630-03 <0.50  24.8 23.3 24.9 245 ug/ll EPA8260B 12/20/200100 105 4.82 70-130 25

a1

Approved By: Jf)ej Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC ‘
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \j




Report Number : 18632
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS} Date : 01/02/2001

Project Name: 1230 14TH STREET,
Project Number : 97088250

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Unilts Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 19.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/200 110 70-130
Toluene 19.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/200 102 70-130
Tert-Butanol 97.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/200 110 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 19.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/20/200 121 70-130

ol _

:’ . |
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Equi Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 %.vf 3




Report Number : 18632

Date : 01/02/2001
Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET,
Project Number : 97088250

Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Method . )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mafKg EPA 82608 12/18/2000
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/18/2000
Ethytbenzene < L.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12118/2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 12118/2000
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/18/2000
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/18/2000

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Joal
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29

K
-4800




Report Number : 18632
QC Report : Matrix Splke/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/02/2001

Project Name: 1230 14TH STREET,
Project Number : 97088250

. _ Duplicate Spiked i
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. . Spike  Spiked Spiked , Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sampie Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. ' Diff, Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 18624-12 <0.0050 0.0480 0.0483 0.0386 0.0396 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/20080.5 82.0 1.82 70-130 25
Toluens 18624-12 <0.0050 0.0480 0.0483 0.0376 0.0384 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/20078.4 79.5 134 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 18624-12 <0.0050 0.0480 0.0483 0.0822 0.0610 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/200130 126 2.67 70-130 25

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 18624-12 <0.0050 0.0480 0.0483 0.0398 0.0407 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/18/20083.1 84.4 1.62 70-130 25

Sl

Approved By: Jéel Kiff w "

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 % )




Report Number : 18632
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/02/2001 .

Project Name : 1230 14TH STREET,
Project Number : 97088250

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0387 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 12/20/200 78.1 70-130
Toluene 0.0387 mg/Kg EPAB260B 12/20/1200 75.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.193 mg/Kg EPAB260B 12/20/200 81.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0387 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 12/20/200 856 70-130

ol

) X ]
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: yqel Kiff
.

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 V)




SIERRA TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERtALS TESTING SERVICES

Project No. 00-322
26 December, 2000

KIFF Analytical LLC -
720 Olive Drive, Suite D B
Davis, California 95616

Attention: Mr. Joel Kiff
Subject: KIFF Analytical 1230 14" Street
KIFF # 97088250

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Dear: Mr. Kiff:

As requested, Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc. has performed laboratory testing on two samples
of material from the subject site. The samples were identified as GP-2-11 and GP-5-10.5. The
samples were received by our laboratory on 14 December 2000. The tests performed on the
submitted samples were as follows:;

1) Organic Content (ASTM D2974)
2)  Moisture Content and Density (ASTM D2937)
3)  Porosity by Phase Relation

The resulls of the Moisture Content and Density tests are presented on Table 1, attached. The
resuits of the Organic Content tests are presented on Table 2, attached. The results of the
Porosity by Phase Relation tests are presented on Table 3, attached.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and look forward to providing
additional service, as needed, in the future.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at your
convenience.
Very truly yours,

W A

Chad M. Walker
Project Manager

Enclosures: Tables 1 thru 3.

—5088-B-Hillsdale Circle, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 (916) 939-3460 Fax (916) 939-3507




| | Table 1

‘ Moisture Content & Density (ASTM D2937)
‘ 1230 14" Street
- Kiff Analytical Job #97088250
STL Job # 00-322

Sample Number Moisture Content (%) Dry Density (pef)

GP-2-11 10.1 I11.6

GP-5-10.5 11.0 111.4

Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc.




Table 2

Organic Content (ASTM D2974)

1230 14™ Street

- Kiff Analytical Job #97088250
STL Job #00-322

Sample Name

Organic Content (%)

GP-2-11

3.2

GP-5-10.5

3.4

Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc.




Table 3

Porosity by Phase Relation
1230 14” Street
- Kiff Analytical Job #97088250
STL Job #00-322

Sample Name Porosity
GP-2-11 0.3228
GP-5-10.5 0.2921

Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc.




18632

o KIFF ANALYTICAL SUBCONTRACT FORM SubcontractLat:  Sierra Testing Laboratories
- Please mail results 1o : Please fax fo : . 5088-B Hillsdale Circle
do Hills, CA 95762
P o
E DRIVE, SUITE D

2 DAVIS, CA 95616 | | 916-039-3460
i Account No. :
a PROJECT NAME : 1230 14TH STREET, 0 AL AND
ﬁ’rf PROJECT NUMBER: 97088250 ~Pet (N300 [KID

Sample Mairix Sampled Tests ' Due Container

GP-2:11 S0 12172000 Porosity : 12/1972000

GP-5-10.5 SO 12/11/2000 Porosity 12/19/2000

GP-2-11 SO 12M1/2000 Bulk Density =12/19/2000

GP-5-10.5 30 12/11/2000 Molsture Content = 1211872000

GP-5-10.5 SO 12/11/2000 Bulk Density . . &1218/2000

GP-2-11 SO 12/11/2000 FeietOrgarcCarbom quhmuéﬁ. Ml A 12/19/2000

GP-2:11 SO 12/11/2000 Moisture Content LAt 12902000
.. GP-5-10.5 SO 12/11/2000 FeietOrgenieGarben Fyactpral (rAdnle  12/19/2C00
g cavloo
s
&
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Relinquished by : OS.Ali Ao Ao p /"”“@f"@{ Date/Time: 2 /305 ggggg Received by:
; Dato/Tine: [2.2£- ¢/ /210  Received by: !

Relinquished by ; Daele/Time: Receaived by:
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DATE:

PAGE: w(_ OF _L_ .

DAL A A 1 EoN MNP E,"“'%“STA“% 6‘\'1?-’951' , OAELAND

ii "ﬂ"t 7L PROECT CONTAGT (Rnpont'l ? CONGULTANT PROJECT ND .S
LAl D » RAMEG] (PO
0.4 2001 G 20420 A17p [ 20wl - onvichy DritHinis 59\)4"“
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SIERRA TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES

Project No. 00-322
26 December, 2000

KIFF Analytical LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D ‘ _
Davis, Califoria 95616 )

Attention: Mr. Joel Kiff

Subject: KIFF Analytical 1230 14" Street
KIFF # 97088250

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Dear: Mr. Kiff:

As requested, Sierra Testing Laborataries, Inc. has performed laboratory testing on two samples
of material from the subject site. The samples were identified as GP-2-11 and GP-5-10.5. The
samples were received by our laboratory on 14 December 2000. The tests performed ¢n the
submitted samples were as follows:

1) Organic Content (ASTM D2974)
2]  Moisture Content and Density (ASTM D2937)
3}  Porosity by Phase Relzation

The results of the Moisture Content and Density tests are presented on Table 1, attached. The
resuits of the Organic Content tests are presented on Table 2, attached. The results of the
Porosity by Phase Relation tests are presented on Table 3, attached.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and look forward to providing
additional service, as needed, in the future.

Shouid you have any questions or require additiona! information, please contact our office at your
convenience.
Very truly yours,

W LA

Chad M. Walker
Project Manager

Enclosures: Tables 1 thru 3.

—5He8-8-Hillsdale-Circle, £l Dorado Hills, CA 95762 (916) 939-3460 Fax (916) §39-3507




Table 1

Moisture Content & Density (ASTM D2937)
1230 14™ Street

Kiff Analytical Job #97088250
STL Job # 00-322 . )

Sample Number Moisture Content (%) Dry Density (pef)

GP-2-11 10.1 111.6

GP-5-10.5 11.0 111.4

|

|

‘ : Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc.
| :

|




Table 2

Organic Content (ASTM D2974)
1230 14" Street
Kiff Analytical Job #97088250
| STL Job #00-322 ) .

Sample Name Organic Content (%)
GP-2-11 3.2
GP-5-10.5 3.4

Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc.




Table 3

Porosity by Phase Relation
1230 14" Street
_ Kiff Analytical Job #97088250
STL Job #00-322 . i

Sample Name Porosity
GP-2-11 0.3228
GP-5-10.5 0.2921

Sierra Testing Laboratories, Inc.
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%:?nbfizsﬁavis?nmemcl Technelogy, Inc. BORING/WELL LOG '

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME GP-1
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 11-Dec-00
LOCATION 1230 14th Street, Qakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 11-Dec:00
PROJECT NUMBER 243-0233 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Nct Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Couch _ DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA ¥
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TQ WATER (Static) NA - A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approximately 63* north of 14th Street and 81" east of Union Strest.
W
— ] ~ (=]
o] = H -] 6 |2 a
£ lze | uw |2E8] 9 [T fe
2 95 [ [t & oy - % O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E I WELL DIAGRAM
o Da Z |&oE| 5 |- o
a Q b o ag
&)
FILL; dark brown; damp; 10% silt, 30% fine to medium
sand; no plasticity.
5.0
GP-1- 5.0 Silty SAND(SM); dark brown; damp; 15% siit, 85% fine
sand; low plasticity.
GP-1- @ 10 fbg - reddish yellow brown; moist; 5% clay, 15% silt, ™ Eﬁfgaer;?e'rl;)l{pe
10.0 — E 80% fine to medium sand; oxidation present.
| J sM
15— .
GP-1- 5 @ 15 fbg - reddish grey brown; 15% silt, 85% fine to
15.0 B medium sand.
20— Al . . ) . 505 4
- GP-1- il @ 20 fog - wet; 10% clay, 15% silt, 75% fine to medium =¥ Bottom of
f=3
g 20.0 eand ~ Boring @ 20.5
h ft
—
o
[C]
5
2
3
i
o
o
<
(=]
Ed
;
g
3
€
g|
o
| .
o
g
|
w
=
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’ . Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BOR'NGIWE LL LOG

1144 - 65th 5t

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510} 420-0700
Fox: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME GP-2
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 11-Dec-00
| LOCATION 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California DPRILLING COMPLETED 11-Dec-G0
| PROJECT NUMBER 243-0233 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Greqg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Couch _ DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA A2
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA - A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approximately 102 north of 14th Street and 110' east of Union Street.
W
— [o] - =]
0 = = —_ |2 =S
§ (22| w |3£8] & |Za <E
e |05 L el &2 &4 |22 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Er WELL DIAGRAM
o a0 | 2 |x&%| 3 |z- 5
a Q & ] O g
FILL: dark brown: damp; 10% silt, 90% fine to mediurn
B E sand; no plasticity.
5 5.0
GP-2-5.0 ; SAND(SP); brawn; damp; 10% silt, 90% fine sand; no
. plasticity.
1 sp
. r« Portland Type
i Il Cement
10 10.0
GP-2- Silty SAND(SM); reddish brown; moist; 15% silt, 85%
100 - fine to medium sand; low plasticity; oxidation present.
< SM
| GP-2- 15 : b @ 15 fbg - reddish brown; wet; 15% sill, 85% fine 1o 16.0
| 15.0 - 4 7 °r medum sand; low plastieity. . __ ~ 17 Botlom of
Boring @ 16 f

WELL LOG (PID) GACAKLAN-AGINTIOK-1230.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/30/01

PAGE 1 i




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 . 65th St.
Cakland, CA 94608

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Fguiva Services LLC

BORING/WELL NAME GP-3

JOB/SITE NAME

Shell-branded Service Station

BORING/WELL LOG

DRILLING STARTED 11-Dec-G0

LOCATION 1230 14th Street, Oakland, Califarnia

DRILLING COMPLETED __11-Dec-00

PROJECT NUMBER 243-0233

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

NA

WELL LOG (PID) GHOAKLAN-2GEINTVOK.1230.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/30/01

DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Mot Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Gouch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)_ NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approximately.102' north of 14th Street and 70' east of Union Street.
w
— ] - 2
0 = =l o [2 a
E |zE | o |2 £8] 2 |ZIo e
= | 85 T (=52 5 |%© LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION [ WELL DIAGRAM
o mo 2 Xl oE| 5 | 5F
o O Py 0] O%
&)
FILL; dark brown; damp; 5% silt, 85% fine to medium
-1 sand; no plasticity.
5 5.0
GP-3-5.0 SAND(SP); reddish brown; damp; 10% silt, 90% fine
- sand; na plasticity.
1 sp
B L Portland Type
| 141 Cement
10 10.0
GP-3- Silty SAND(SM); reddish yellow brown; damp,; 15% silt,
10.0 1 85% fine to medium sand; low plasticity; oxidation present.
1 SM
15— ’ .
GP-3- @ 15 tbg - greyish brown; moist. 16.0
15.0 +— - —— — — — - '
Bottom of
Boring @ 16 ft
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' : Cambria Environmental Technology, inc. BOR'NGIW ELL LOG

1144 - 65th 5t.

Oalkdand, CA 24608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fox: (510) 420-9170

CUENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME GP-4
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-t?randed Service Station DRILLING STARTED 1t-Dec-00
LOCATION 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 11-Dec-00
PROJECT NUMBER 243-0233 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Mot Surveyed
§ DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
| BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Couch _ DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA ¥
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA - !
REMARKS Hand augered 1o 5'. Located approximately 102' north of 14th Street and 15" east of Union Street.
@
—_ m] - o
) = [ ;19 a
E |z u |2|E8l @ |To Iz
S EE z | g8 2 (%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
o {@d | 2 |&|oE| 5 |z G
o &) & 9] O
a
FILL; dark brown; damp; 5% silt, 95% fine to medium
sand; no plasticity.
5.0
GP-4- 5.0 Silty SAND(SM); reddish yellow brown; damp; 20% silt,
80% fine to medium sand; low plasticity; oxidation present.
lt Portland Type
I/ll Cement
GP-4- @ 10 thg -reddish brown.
10.0
GP-4- . @ 15 fbyg - light brown; moist; 15% silt, 85% fine to 16.0
15.0 “I— mediumsand. < Bottom of
Boring @ 16 fl
,_
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORI NGIWE LL LOG r

1144 - 65th 5t

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-2170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME GP-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 11-Bec-00
LOCATION 1230 14th Street, Qakland, Calitornia DRILLING COMPLETED __ 11-Dec-00
PROJECT NUMBER 243-0233 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Nat Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY §. Couch _ DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA - Y
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approximately 15' narih of 14th Street and 15' east of Union Street.
= o =] = . to Y §’
§ |22 | u |Z|E8| & |3g 2=
£ |85 & (g5 21%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION [ WELL DIAGRAM
a |ag | = |y a=] 3 |z SF
o &) & ] O
0
FILL: dark brown; damp; 10% silt, 90% fine 1o medium
sand; no plasticity.
5.0
GP-5-5.0 SAND(SP); brown; damp; 10% silt, 90% fine sand; no
plasticity.
= Porland Type
i1l Cement
GP-5- @ 10 fbg - reddish brown; moist; 10% silt, 90% fine to
10.0 medium sand.
15.0
GP-5- ! Silty SAND(SM); reddish grey brown; wet; 15% silt, 16.0
15.0 T— 85% fine lo medium sand; fow plasticity; oxidation present. .- ’ Bottom of
Boring @ 16 ft
g
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Attachment C

Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings




STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL BORINGS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling
and sampling soil borings. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local
regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and
quality and to submit samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/L.ogging
All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained

geologist or engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a
Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

. Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e. sand, silt, clay or gravel)

. Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

. Color,

. Approximate water or product saturation percentage,

. Observed odor and/or discoloration,

. Other significant observations (i.e. cementation, presence of marker horizons,

mineralogy), and
. Estimated permeability.

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or hydraulic push technologies. At least
one and one half ft of the soil column is coliected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil
samples are collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined
split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven into undisturbed sediments beyond the bottom of the
borehole. The vertical location of each soil sample is determined by measuring the distance from the
middle of the soil sample tube to the end of the drive rod used to advance the split barrel sampler. All
sample depths use the ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring as a datum. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field from an onsite permanent reference using a measuting
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or
an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.




Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic
end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending
upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic
laboratory. - -

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The
tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil.
After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable photoionization detector (PID) measures volatile hydrocarbon
vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the cap. PID
measurements are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth
to select soil samples for analysis.

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven Hydropunch
type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground water samples are
decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled,
placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-
of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are collected usually collected only for monitoring well sampling
programs, at a rate of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks
accompany samples collected for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by
sample handling and transport. These trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory QA/QC blanks
contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated
sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite on top of and covered by plastic
sheeting. At least four individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles for later compositing
al the analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
borehole samples. Soil cuttings are transported by licenced waste haulers and disposed in secure,
licenced facilities based on the composite analytic results.




Ground water removed during sampling and/or rinsate generated during decontamination procedures
are stored onsite in sealed 55 gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of
generation, suspected contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Disposal of the water
is based on the analytic results for the well samples. The water is either pumped out using a vacuum
truck for transport to a licenced waste treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked

up and transported to the waste facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately
disposed. )

FANTEMPLATEASOPS\BORINGSLH. WPD




Attachment D

Drilling Permit




DEC-08-00 FRI 09:53 AM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM233  FAX NO. 5107821839 P. 02/02
DEC-07-2008 13:67 CRHMERIA Tib 420 317@ P.02-63
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
195 ELMUHURST 5T, HAYWARD CA, 945441394
PHONE (510) 670-885¢
FAX (513)701-1919
{ __ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETE | I;OR OFFICE \_J{STE
LOCATION OF PROJ cr_L&_&o__LﬁgL.S_‘t&-{- PERMIT NUMBER V\m ’"% |_O
QO\. KJ [ WELL NUMEER
i APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Pomut Requiremenic Apply

CLIENT

Name__ /2 ¥ 2o . GENERAL

Address Phone A permit spplisation chould be submined ¢a 35 1o
Ciry ~hno K Zp <0 arvive ot the ACPWA aTice five days prior 1o

propescd suning daia
APPLICANT whenit 1o ACIFWA within £0 dayy afier consplation of
Y Loa] permiiied orginel Department of Witer Revgureos-

Fax J‘@- Yi8-9170 cll Compledtan Repon.
Fhone g-ﬁ Eff / reniE i1 vold If project not bagun within 90 days of

Zip ;ppmi'a! date
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum sarfage peol thickaess is two incher of
TYPE OF PROJECT K Sai l Bor Wal- 1Y cemenl grevt placed by tremic,
Well Censtrucdan Ceotechnical Tnvesiigaton 2. Minlimum ceal dopth is 30 fect for municipal 3nd
Cathodic Proloction 0 General i Indusriol walls or 20 fea far demestic ang Irrigasion
Warer Supply 4 Contsminstion 0 wells unless & lesser dopuh i specialiy mpproved,
Monltoring 0 Well Dastruction 0 C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WEILLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE L. Minimum surface seal thiekness is twa inehet of
New Domextic 0 Replagement Domeae 0 cement grous placed by memir.
Munieipal 0 Terigatian g 3.Minlmum ieal depth for moaitaring wells g the
Indusinial g Other |

Dackil borc hale by memla with cement grout ar cemant

DRILLING METHOD,
grouvrand mizture.Uppcr wo-thaez feet peplaced in kind

maritaurs dapth praciicable or 20 feel
GEOTECHNICAL
MudRoumy AlrRonary B Avger )
Ve

Cable a Odrer esprofr of with compasted eynings.
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Attachment E

Site Conceptual Model




SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL
Date: April 30 2001
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

lsite Address: {1230 14th Street Incident Number: (97088250
[|City: ] Regulator: -~ |[Alameda County Health Care
) ~ . "}Oakland Lo . | Service Agency
tem " [Evaluati teria TR
1 - |Hydrocarbon Source. - L e e
1.1} ldentify/Describe Release Based on analytical data from tank excavation and
Source and Volume (if known}  |product piping sampling activities, the saurce may have
been the USTs and product piping. Volume is unknown.
1.2{Discuss Steps Taken to Stop In 1893, three 7,500 gallon single walled steel gasoline
Release USTs, one 8,000 gallon single walled steel gasoline UST,
one 550 gallon single walled steel waste oil UST, and tw
, product dispensing islands were removed.
yas o diag;  {oyerexcavation of the gasoline UST and waste-cil UST
whin 7 pit was performed. ‘
2 | Site Characterization ML o ST ERRC
2.1|Current Site Use/Status This site is currently a vacant lot in a mixed
commercial/residential area.
2.2| Soil Definition Status - Defined. The highest TPHg and benzene concentrations
No! 7 |detected in soil were 18,000 mg/kg and 11,000 mg/kg in
UST excavation samples collected in August 1993.
Confirmation UST excavation sampling in 1995 found
only low residual congentrations of TPHg, 570-5,600—
ppm, and benzene, <0.50-72 ppm. December 2000 soil
samples collected from baorings advanced around the
perimeter of the property indicate only one detection of
TPHg at 120 ppm,
2.3|Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon No SPH has been detected at the sits.
Definition Status
2 4|Groundwater Definition Status ] The BTEX plume is essentially defined around the
(BTEX) perimeter of the site except to the north. Comparison of
. , . |BTEX concentrations in MW-1 with the grab sampie from
C,Mﬂﬂ't G MM U3 |GP-3 located 30 fest to the north indicates slight
Cornh Hiw SMES  |downgradient attenuation.
2 5|BTEX Plume Stability and BTEX concentrations are increasing in wells VW-AS-1,
Concentration Trends and VW/AS-3, probably due to fluctuating groundwater
levels leaching hydrocarbons from impacted soil. BTEX
concentrations appear to be decreasing in well VW/MW-
2 and stable in MW-1_(BTEX has never been detected in
| wells MW-2, MW-3, or MW-A.S

(
Ut Lol |
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ftem - Evaluation Criteria _ - k|
2.6|Groundwater Definition Status _ |MTBE is essentlally deﬂned at the penmeter of the site.
(MTBE) MTBE present onsite exists primarily near the former
dispenser islands and the USTs, with a slight amount
(0.67 ppm by EPA 8260) at the east edge of the site.
2.7|MTBE Plume Stability and The MTBE plume appears to be stable or decreasing.
Concentration Trends
2.8{Groundwater Flow Direction, Groundwater flow direction is toward north and northeast
Depth Trends and Gradient at an approximate hydrauli¢ gradient of 0.002. The depth
Trends to groundwater typically ranges from approximately 9 to
12 fbg.
2.9|Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology [Subsurface materials encountered consist primarily of
silty sand, silty gravel, and sand to the total explored
depth of 22.5 fee
2 10|Preferential Pathways Analysis | Mg
2.11jOther Pertinent Issues
B __ |Remediation Statys [ e L o
3.1|Remedial Actions Taken In 1993 three 7, 500 gallon gasolme UST one 8 000
gallon gasoline UST, and ohe 550 gallon waste o:l UST
were removed from the site. A toRSHiESIHN NG
3.2|Area Remediated N/A
3.3|Remediation Effectiveness N/A

i[Shallow Groundwater Use

Shallow groundwater use is unknown

4.2 Deep Groundwater Use Deep groundwater use is unknown.
4.3|Well Survey Results No well survey has been performed for the site.
4.4]Likelihcod of Impact to Wells Unknown

4.5

Likelihood of Impact to Surface

Water

Site Conceptual Exposure Model
{current and future uses)

Unlikely. The closest surface body of water, San
Francisco Bay, lies 2 miles south of the site.

corner of 14th Street and Union Street in Oakland,
California. The site is surrounded by residential
properties. Future site use is expected to be
commercial.

Currently the site is a vacant lot located on the northwest

5.2

Potential Exposure Pathways

5.3

Risk Assessment Status

Potential exposure pathways may include inhalation of
vapors in indoor and outdoor air from soil and
groundwater. I
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Item Evaluation Criteria

Comments/Discussion

5 4]ldentified Human Exceedances

No formal risk assessment has been performed.

5.5]Identified Ecological
Exceedances

No formal risk assessment has been performed.

Attached: Soil and Groundwater Anaiytica
Soil boring and Monitoring Well

| Summary Tables and Figures
Logs -

G:\Oakland 1230 14th\WET Oct 20001 1230 14th Street SCM 1August 00.xls
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z ® GP4 ’ GP3 @ ® |

former
huiding

B
: kel 52 =
& ®
Ly , GP-1
<.
< former undergound |
E I juel siorage fanks 5
| -
formar purap islends
| ! |
¥© GP-5 |
EXPLANATION e
MW-1 -9 Monitoring well location ]4TH STREET
VW/AS-1 4 Combination air sparge/soil vapor extraction well ;
VW/MW.2 - Combination soil vapor extraction well/monitoring well
GP-1 ® Soil boring location (12/11/00) 1
% * Data anomalous, not used for contouring
% —»  Groundwater flow direction
2]
I e Groundwater elevation contour, in feet above
g Xxxx mean sea level {msl), approximately located,
i dashed where inferred s
2
: Well designation \
X Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl
=}
§ Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in paris 0 10 20 MoURE
% Eﬂe{gglm alrtgivare anlt%zed by EPA hf;zetgg% S%ZSA I ™ e :
results in parentheses are ana
3 Method 8260 Y Scale (ft) 1
%
Former Shell Service Station Groundwater Elevation
1230 14th Street Contour Map
Qakland, California

Incident #97088250 CAMBRIA January 8, 2001




WELL CONCENTRATIONS —‘
Former Shell Service Station )
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA ‘
Wic #204-5508-3103
I T MTBE | MIBE Depth to GW DO
‘l Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

(ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ug/y) ugl) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
Mw-1 Q3/25/1996 | 37,000 7,400 1,500 720 3,300 <500 NA 18.58 9.53 9.05 NA
MW-1 06/21/1996 | 35,000 9,900 460 340 3,500 890 NA 18.58 10.72 7.86 NA
MW-1 09/26/1986 | 19,000 8,200 510 780 790 <250 NA 18.58 1288 |t 570 NA
MW-1 12/19/1996 | 27,000 120 1,200 1,400 2,800 <160 NA, 18.58 12.59 5.99 NA
MW-1 12/19/1996 | 32,000 12,000 1,300 1,600 3,100 830 NA 18.68 12.59 5.99 NA
MW-1 03/25/1997 | 39,000 13,000 1,600 840 3,100 730 NA 18.58 11.10 7.48 1.2
MW-1 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.42 8.16 NA
MW-1 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 13.31 5.27 0.8
MW-1 12/05/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.65 5.83 0.3
MW-1 02/19/1998 | 16,000 §,600 450 500 800 <500 NA 18.58 6.46 12.12 2.4
MW-1 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 6.62 11.96 1.2
MW-1 08/25/1998 NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.83 6.75 2.8
MW-1 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.01 6.57 2.8
MW-1 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 9.15 9.43 2.2
MW-1 06/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.22 7.36 3.8
MW-1 09/30/1999 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.89 6.69 3.0
MW-1 12/27/19991 34,800 8,660 953 956 2,770 <1,000 NA 18.58 13.55 5.03 2.4/2.1
MW-1 01/21/20001 40,600 14,700 1,850 1,210 3,670 <500 NA 18.58 13.42 5.16 2.8
MW-1 1 Q3/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 8.1 10.47 0.4
MW-1 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 9,78 8.80 3.0/3.4
MW-1 04/18/2000( 18,300 8,060 543 528 872 <50.0 NA 18.58 NA NA NA
MW-1 08/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 18.58 13.11 5.47 5.2
MW-1 10/17/2000] 15,800 6,720 435 587 887 351 <66.7 18.58 12.61 5.97 1.2/0.8
MW-1 D1/08/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.94 5.64 0.3
MW-2 03/25/1996 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 8.19 9.71 NA
MW-2 06/21/1996 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA, 17.90 9.94 7.96 NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 12.15 5.75 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
| MIBE | MIBE Depthto| GW e
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
o) [ (ugl) | (ug/) (ugl) o) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) () (MSL) (pprm)
MW-2 12/19/1886 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.6 <0.5 <25 NA 17.90 11.70 6.20 NA
MW-2 03/25/1997 | <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 9.25 8.65 1.8
MW-2 06/26/1997{ <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 17.90 11.36 6.54 2.4
MW-2 09/2611097) <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 12.56 5.34 1.1
MW-2 09/26/1997 | <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 12.56 5.34 1.1
MW-2 12/05/1897| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 11,15 6.75 0.7
MwW-2 02/19/1998| <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 17.90 5.61 12.29 2.7
Mw-2 06/08/1288 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.60 <10 NA 17.90 5.58 12.32 3.2
MW-2 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 10.67 7.23 1.7
MW-2 12/28M908| <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.00 NA 17.90 11.65 6.25 0.4/0.8
MW-2 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 8.60 9.30 0.7
MW-2 06/30/1989| <50.0 <(0.500 | <0.500 | . <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 17.90 10.30 7.60 2.3
MW-2 09/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 10.77 7.13 19
MW-2 12/2711999| <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <5.00 NA 17.90 12.21 5.69 0.7/0.7
MW-2 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 7.13 1077 1.1
MW-2 04/17/2000| <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 17.90 8.35 9.55 1.8/1.8
MW-2 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 11.76 6.14 2.1
MW-2 10/17/2000] <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.800 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 17.90 11.80 6.10 0.9/0.6
Mw-2 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 1214 5.76 0.7
MW-3 03/25(1996 | <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 8.47 9.71 NA
MW-3 06/21/1896| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.18 10.40 7.78 NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 | <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 12,45 5.73 NA
MW-3 12/19M1996 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 18.18 12.14 6.02 NA
MW-3 0372511997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 9.54 8.64 2.2
MW-3 06/26/1997 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 NA 18.18 11.66 6.52 3.6
MW-3 09/26/1897| <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 12.86 5.33 1.1
MW-3 12/05/1997| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 11.44 6.74 0.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
“ _ MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO |
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
ug/L ug/L ug/iL. ug/L.) {ugi.) ug/l) | (ug/) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 02/19/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.5Q <2.5 NA 18.18 6.78 11.40 3.6
MW-3 06/08/1998 <80 <0,30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18.18 6.82 11.36 3.8
MW-3 06/08/1998 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18.18 6.82 11.36 3.8
MW-3 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 11.09 7.09 1.2
MW-3 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 NA 18.18 11.84 6.34 0.8/0.6
MW-3 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 8.57 9.61 0.8
MW-3 06/30/1999 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <56.00 NA 18.18 10.61 7.57 4.8
MW-3 09/30/1899 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 11.53 6.65 14
MW-3 12/27/1989 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <5.00 NA 18.18 12.35 5.83 1.4/2.5
MW-3 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 7.36 10.81 5.8
MW-3 04/17/2000 <50.0 <(0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19.3 NA 18.17 8.39 9.78 6.5/5.1
MW-3 09/21/2000 NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.01 6.16 3.0
MW-3 10/17/2000 <60.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 18.17 12.10 68.07 2.0/1.0
Mw-3 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.43 5.74 1.9
MW-4 03/25/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 NA 18.01 9.20 8.81 NA
MW-4 06/21/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 10.25 7.76 NA .
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 <(.50 <().50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 12.29 572 NA
MW-4 12/19/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA 18.01 12.47 5.54 NA
MW-4 - | 03/25/1997 <50 <(.50 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 9.44: 8.57 1.8
MW-4 06/26/1987 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0).50 <0,50 <25 NA 18.01 11.57 6.44 6.2
MW-4 (D) 06/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 11.57 6.44 6.2
MW-4 09/26/1997 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.01 12.75 5.26 2.1
MW-4 12/05/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 11.37 6.64 1.0
MW-4 (D} 12/05/1987 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 11.37 6.64 1.0
MWw-4 02/19/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.01 559 ' 12.42 6.5
MW-4 06/08/1998 <50 <0.30 <(1.30 <0.30 <(.60 <10 NA 18.01 5.65 12.36 2.6
MW-4 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 10.98 7.03 2.4
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS -
Former Shell Service Station )
1230 14th Street ‘ -
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
l——__= MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

{ug/L) ug/L {ugi) (ugil) (ug/L) (ugll) | (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) {ppm)

) MW-4 ] 12/28M1998] <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <«0.500 | <2.00 NA [ 18.01 11.83 '6.18 1.3/1.2
MW-4 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 8.40 9.61 1.9
MW-4 06/30/1999|] <500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 18.01 10.53 7.48 7.6
MW-4 09/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 11.03 6.98 26

Mw-4 12/2711999| <500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 18.01 12.53 5.48 1.9/0.8
MW-4 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 7.00 11,01 6.5

MW-4 041712000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 18.01 8.57 9.44 5.1/5.1
MW-4 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 | 12.06 5.96 3.0

MW-4 10M7/2000| <50.0 - | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 18.01 11.96 6.05 5.5/1.2
MwW-4 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 12.33 5.68 2.1
VW/MW-2 03/25/1996 | 13,000 900 920 |. 180 1,500 <250 NA 18.30 9.04 9.26 NA
VW/MW-2 06/21/1996 | 27,000 | 4,100 1,100 1,400 3,200 700 NA 18.30 10.48 7.82 NA
VWIMW-2 09/26/1996 | 27,000 | 5,300 1,900 980 2,200 <500 NA 18.30 12.52 5.78 NA
CVW/IMW-2 (D) | 09/26/1996 | 29,000 | 5800 | 2,200 1,100 2,500 <250 NA 18.30 12,52 5.78 NA
VW/IMW-2 121911996 | 50,000 | 6,200 5,100 1,700 5,600 590 NA 18.30 12.42 5.88 NA
VW/MW-2 03/25/1997| 210 5.6 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 14 NA 18.30 9.83 8.47 20.
VW/MW-2 (D) | 03/2511997| 250 1.7 0.58 0.51 <0.50 4.7 NA 18.30 9.83 8.47 2.0
VW/MW-2 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.43 5.87 NA
VWMW-2"" | 09/26/11997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.98 5.32 0.9
VW/MW-2 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 1220 | 6.0 0.4
VIWIMW-2 02/1911998| <50 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <25 NA 18.30 5.83 12.47 3.6
VWIMW-2 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 5.80 12.50 1.0
VW/MW-2 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 11.72 6.58 4.8
VW/IMW-2 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 11.69 6.61 2.7
VW/IMW-2 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 8.75 9.55 2.8
VWIMW-2 06/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 10.72 7.58 47
VW/MW-2 09/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.24 6.06 4.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS |
Former Shell Service Station : |
1230 14th Street .
QOakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
- MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation
{ugiL) {ugh) | (ugh) (ug/l) | (ua/l) (u}ga‘L) (ugl) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
VW/MW-2 12/27/11999| 13,500 | 1,330 1,310 490 1,400 <250 NA 18.30 13.92 4.38 2.1/1.9
VW/MW-2 01/21/2000| 12,100 | 2,200 1,080 429 1,120 <250 NA 18.30 13.26 5.04 2.8
VW/MW-2 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 787 | 1041 3.7
VWIMW-2 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 9.65 8.63 3.7/4.1
VW/IMW-2 04/18/2000| <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 18.28 NA NA NA
VW/MW-2 09/21/2000 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 12.75 6.53 6.2
VW/MW-2 1017/2000] 4,070 763 589 214 501 <50.0 NA 18,28 12.21 £.07 0.8/0.7 |
VW/MW-2 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 12.51 577 0.7 |
VW/MW-4 03/25/1996 | 83,000 | 86,500 7,000 2,000 11,000 | <250 NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 NA |
VW/MW-4 (D) | 03/25/1996| 84,000 | 6,400 7,000 2,100 12,000 | <250 NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 NA
VW/MW-4 06/21/1996 | 110,000 { 14,000 | 15,000 | . 3,700 17,000 | 1,700 NA 18.14 10.38 7.76 NA |
VW/MW-4 (D) | 06/21/1996 | 100,000 { 12,000 | 12,000 2,900 13,000 | <1,000 NA 18.14 10.38 7.76 NA |
VW/MW-4 09/26/1996| 52,000 | 13,000 | 2,700 2,100 3,200 <500 NA 18.14 12.43 5.71 NA |
VW/MW-4 12/19/1996 | 75,000 | 15,000 | 6,600 3,000 7,600 | <1,250 NA 18.14 11.87 6.27 NA
VW/MW-4 03/25/1997| 56,000 | 4,700 1,500 2,500 6,300 580 NA 18.14 8.60 8.54 2.4
VW/MW-4 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.38 5.78 NA .
VW/MW-4 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.82 5.32 0.4
VW/MW-4 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12,15 5.99 0.3
VWMW-4~" | 02/19/1998| 4,100 320 40 44 520 <50 NA 18.14 5.85 12.29 1.8
VW/MW-4 (D) | 02/19/98 4,300 340 44 47 540 <50 NA 18.14 5856 | 12.29 1.8
VW/MW-4 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 5.87 12.27 1.8
VW/MW-4 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 10.98 7.18 25
VW/MW-4 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.28 6.86 0.9
VW/MW-4 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 1.9
VWIMW-4 06/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 9.70 8.44 36
VW/MW-4 09/30/1998] = NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.78 6.36 2.6
VW/MW-4 12/27/1999| 33,900 | 3,740 [ 2,000 1,130 5,090 587 NA 18.14 12.63 5.51 0.4/0.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103

T MIBE | MIBE Depthto| GW DO
L Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
I_ (ugll..) _(u_g{l.) (ugh) | {ug/) (ugh) {ug__! &IL) (MSL) (ft) {MSL) (ppm)
VW/MW-4 01/217200 | 13900 | 1560 | 588 | 207 | 1980 | <500 | 21.0a | 18.14 | 13.07 507 1.0
VWIMW-4 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.13 7.82 10.31 0.9
VWIMW-4 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.13 9.18 8.95 1.4/1.9
VW/MW-4 04/18/2000{ 757 103 8.50 30.8 84.2 <25.0 NA 18.13 NA NA NA
VW/MW-4 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA . NA 18.13 12.18 5.05 5.0
VW/MW-4 10M7/2000] 8,360 ( 2,060 ) 391 468 1170 | {147} NA 18.13 12.03 6.10 0.7/0.8
vwiMW-4 | 01/09/2001 NA [~NK NA NA NA NA 18.13 12.42 5.71 0.9
VW/AS-1 03/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 8.08 9.62 NA
VW/AS-1 06/21/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 10.95 7.65 NA
VWIAS-1 09/26/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 12.98 5.62 NA
VW/AS-1 12/19/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 12.67 5.93 NA
VW/AS-1 03/2511997| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 10.12 8.48 NA
VIW/AS-1 06/26/11997| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 12.34 6.26 NA
VW/AS-1 00/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 13.40 5.20 NA
VW/AS-1 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.96 6.64 5.2
VW/AS-1 02/19/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 6.22 12.38 1.3
VW/AS-1 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 6.20 12.40 1.0
VW/AS-1 | 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.59 7.01 1.6
VW/IAS-1 | 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.74" 6.86 1.3
VW/AS-1 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 9,20 9.40 1.3
VW/AS-1 06/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.08 7.52 2.1
VW/AS-1 00/3011999| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.94 6.66 1.9
VW/AS-1 12/27/1999| 8,940 2,000 95.7 1,200 570 606 NA 18.60 11.01 7.59 1.6/1.8
VIW/AS-1 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 7.35 11.24 NA
VIW/AS-1 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 908 | 951 1.9/2.0
VW/AS-1 04/18/2000] 20800 | 6550 | 1,220 2,270 1,720 <250 NA 18.59 NA NA NA
VW/AS-1 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 11.98 6.61 2.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3103

. MTBE | MTBE Depth to]  GW DO

“ Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water : Elevation | Reading
{ug/t) ﬂL} (ugIL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ppm)

VW/AS-1 10/17/2000| 38,400 | 7,240 | 5880 1,960 5,730 534 72.4 18.59 12.62 5.97 2.5M1.0
VW/AS-1 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 13.03 5.56 1.9
VW/AS-3 03/2511996 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 8.50 9.67 NA
VW/AS-3 06/2111996 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 10.42 7.75 NA
VW/AS-3 09/26/1896 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.49 5.68 NA
VW/AS-3 12/19/1906 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.28 5.89 NA
VW/AS-3 03/25/1997|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 9.61 8.56 NA
VW/AS-3 06/26/1997|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.80 6.37 NA
VW/AS-3 00/26/1997|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.89 5.28 NA
VW/AS-3 12/05/1997|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.38 6.79 1.8
VW/AS-3 02/19/11998|  NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA 18.17 6.24 11.93 1.3
VW/AS-3 06/08/1998]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 6.25 11.92 1.2
VW/AS-3 08/25/1988]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.43 6.74 1.3
VW/AS-3 12/28/1998|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.63 6.54 1.7
VW/AS-3 03/26/1999]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 8.92 9.25 15
VW/AS-3 06/30/11999]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 10.71 7.46 25 -
VW/AS-3 00/3011999]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18,17 11.78 6.39 1.5
VW/AS-3 12/27/1999 | 488 47.9 2.60 16.9 8.50 35.4 NA 18,17 12.57 5.60 1.5/2.1
VW/AS-3—"{ 03/07/2000 ]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 4.82 13.32 NA
VWIAS-3 04/17/2000]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 869 | 945 2.0/2.4
VW/AS-3 04/18/2000§ 3,110 871 <5.00 141 56.8 78.2 NA 18.14 NA NA NA
VW/AS-3 08/21/2000|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.65 6.49 2.5

VW/AS-3 10/17/2000 | 55800 :d. . - b £B0.8 L GRP Gl T e LRk vy o Y
VW/AS-3 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA 171814 | 12,51 5.63 22 T
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS )
Former Shell Service Station '

1230 14th Street ‘ .
Qakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
\ MTBE M"'i] Depth to|  GW DO
ﬂ Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading “
giL) ug/L (MSL) () (MSL) (ppm)

T

{ug/l) (uglL) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugrL) {ugfL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline by modified EPA Method 8015 ! )
BTEX = benzens, toluens, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020 |
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyt ether by EPA Method 8020

TQC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

BO = Dissolved Oxygen

NA = Not applicable

ug/L = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

Notes:
a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommeanded helding time.

g
o

Page 8
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Batas Avenue * Suite LM o Concord, California 94520
(415) 686—9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

™ s T I S
ink Protect Eng:neenng of N. Cahf Client Project ID: #1508-022191 : Sampled Feb 21,

2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil RAeceived: Feb 22,

Umon City, CA 94587 Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: Feb 26,

iEAnentlon John Mrakovich First Sample #:  102-0534 Analyzed: Feb 26,
F{eponed Mar 1

X R e S e e
e S s R

ORGANIC LEAD
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppm}
i 1020534  SB1665 N.D.
| .
| 1020535  $B1-105-11 N.D.
162-0536 SB1-15.516 N.O.
1020537 SB2-66.5 “N.D.
1020538 $B82-10.5-11 N.D.
1020539 $B82-15.5-16 N.G.
1020540 SB3-8-6.5 N.D.
1020541 $B83-10.5-11 MN.D.
102-0542 S83-15.5-16 N.O.
Detection Limits: 0.005
‘\
Analytes reporied as N.D. were nct present above tha stated imit of detection. A
SEQUOIA ANAI.YTICAL p

)/\_%.

J . Malerstein

Pr Manager ‘ 1020534.TPE <2>




\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bales Avenue ¢ Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
{415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

Wﬁ' SRR S e B
. ank Protect Engineering of N, Callf CIlent Pro;ect D- Sampled:  Feb 21, 1 1991
§2821 Whipple Road Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Feb 22, 1991:

";Unlon City, CA 94587 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed Feb 28, 19915
5 : John Mrakovich Flrst Sam%g . . 102-0534 Mar 1 1991

S e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl B
Number Description Hydrocarhons  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm} {ppm) (ppm) (elals) (ppm)
102-0534 SB1-66.5 : 11 0.014 0.37 0.22 1.2
102-0535 SB1-10.5-11 46 0.15 0.50 0.13 0.68
102-0536 $B1-15.5-16 7.5 21 1.8 0.18 1.1
102-0537  $B2665 N.D. N.D.  ND. N.D. 0.034
1020538  SB2-10.5-11 ' 1.8 0.062 0.038 0.035 0.082
1020539 $B2-15.5-16 6.1 ~1.2 1.4 0.15 0.80
102-0540  $B3665 N.D. 0.038 0.0054 0.015 0.034
1020541  S8310511 1,600 18 o8 35 190
102-0542 $B3-15.5-16 2.4 0.31 0.21 0.064 0.35
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050  0.0050

Low 1o Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present abova the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@g 3alefsteln

ect Manager 1020534.TFE <1>
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

— E‘I‘;/
: L Precision  Environmenlal  Analytical  Laborotory
August 31, 1993 PEL # 9308104
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. " Attn: Jeff

Re: Twenty two s0il samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

rProject name: Sabek, Inc. Project location: 1230 14th st.

Project number: 1S0A082693
Date sampled: Rug 29-26, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 27, 1993
bate extracted: Aug 27-30, 1993 Date analyzed: Aug 27-30,1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE - Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. 7 Benzene Xylenes Grease
} (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)
DS~1 13 -—= 7.0 17 21 72 ——
DS-2 - 2.0 - 5.3 ‘8.9 12 31 ———
DS-3 1.3 — N.D. 5.9 6.1 -~ 18 —
DsS-4 2.7 —_— 5.5 9.4 16 47 ——
DS~5 3.4 _— 5.9 11 18 61 ——
DS-6 . : 11 — " 6-8 15 is 64 e
5~1 waste o d UST &7 1200 - .38 8s 110 380 ‘7700
5-2 T 2200 — 1400 3200 3500 13000 ——
§-3 - . . 530 — 200 760 . 830 3300 . ——-
S-4 - 40 — 31 59 66 290 @ -
8-5 : o 1.4 —— H.D.- - &.3 8.1 25 —_—
5-6 : 1600 —— - 970 2300 2700 10000 ——
5=-7 ' . 13ipoo ——— ., BI040 18000 18000 &8000 —_—
s-8 - - 18500 . —-- . (31060> 28000 30000 110000 -
s-9 . 6200 —-=_ ;3700 8700 10000 37000  ——
SP1-1,2,3,4% . 260 -~ 580 1400 1600 5900 —
SP1-5,6,7,8% 950 —-— 560 1400 1500 S§700 —
SP2-1,2,3,4% + 3500 —_— 2200 S100 5900 22000 ———
Sp2-5,6,7,8% . 4800 -——— 00 7100 8200 31000 -—
VSPC-1 1.7 — .D. 6.6 9.6 28 ——
VSW-1 , - 4800 == 2900 7000 8000 30000 -
VSW—-2 21 — ‘150 290 330 1300 ———
Blank ' N.D. N.D. H.D. N.D. H.D. N.D. N.B.
SpikeQ Recovery 82.3% 94.1% .84.0% 85.2% 83,1% 92.2% -——
Duplicate Spiked _
Recovery . 92.0% 93.6% B9,.5% 90.6% B8.4% 98.7% -
Detection limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 ° 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030/ 3550/ 5520
Analysis ' 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D& F

*Composited soil samples. - - - .

AﬁmbiépA:ff) | \
< __pavid Duong '

Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Mfpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 409-945-9636 Fax: 408-946-8663
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_Ii Precision  Eevitonmeniol  Analytical  Loborotory

september 02, 13993 . PEL # 2308104

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff

Re: Five soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead. Nickel,
and Zinc analysesg.

Project name: Sabek, Inc.
Project location: 1230 14th St.
Project numbers: 150R082693

Date sampled: Aug 25-26,1993 Date submitted: Aug 27, 1293
Date extracted:  Aug 31,1983 Date analy;ed: Aug 31, 1933
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chrowium ILead Nickel  Zinc
I.D. © (mg/Rg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/RKg) (mg/Kg) - .,
| ,
| S-1 N.D. 43 47 36 15
| s-z::; - _— N.D,»" ——\ |
| 5-6 -— ———— N.D.~ == E—
| ps-1+". -—- _— . 337 -
‘ ) DS--4/ -4 ——— — 1L v == JR—
‘ 57Le .o 5.0 ‘50 @0 250
| Blank H.D. R.D-~- H.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection . )
limit 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.¢
Method of
Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950

Duaong
oxry Director

| 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 402-946-0663
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SRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL

Precision  Environmenio!  Analylicol Laboratery

LABS

nugust 31, 1953 PEL #F: 9308104
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC- Attn: Jeff

project name = Sabek, Inc. ) © project number: 150A082693
project location: 1230 1éth St., -

sample T.D.: - 5=1 W _011 dgh/jf

pate Sampled: Aug 25; 1593 pate Submitted: Aug 27, 1993
pDate Analyzed: Aug 30, 1993 )
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 - petection limit: 5.0 ugfKyg
CcOMPOUND NAME o CONCERTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY

( ug/Kg } (%)

Cchloronethane K.p0. T

vinyl Chloride - N.D. 91.6
Bromomethane N.D. ———
Chloroethane N.D. ] ———
Trichlorofiuvcromethane : w0, T

1, 1-Dichloroethene MN.D. 87.8
Methylene chloride N D. ————
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTATL) N.D. ) ———
1,1—Dichloroethane - N.D. ‘ © : g83.8"
Chloroform N.D. ————
1,1,1—Trichloroethane H.D. 89.2

carbon Tetrachloride X.D. T/
1,2~Dichlorcethane N.D. S e
Trichlorcethene 'N.D. 101.6

1, 2-Dichloropropane I - N.D. . [
Eromodichlorcomethane . N-D. : .S S
2-Chloroethylvinylethex ~ N.D. ———
Trans=-1,3~Dichloxopropene N.D. ————
cis—1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. ———
1,1.2—Trichlorqethane N.D. —
Tetrachloroethene N.D- 103.8
Dibromochloromethane H.D. —————
Chlorobenzele N.D. ——
Bromoform H.D. ——— -
1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane N.D. ——
1,3—Dichlorobenzena €. T

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene Xx.e. - T/
1,2-Dich10robenzene N.D. e

\l

1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA. 23035 Tel: 4086-946-9636 Fax: 408-845-96&
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TABLE 1 | ‘
SOIL STOCKPILE ANALYTICAL DATA ‘

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
1230 14TH STREET . -
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA -

WIC 204-5508-3103 g

|
§8-1 (A-F)* 25 8-Aug-95 -~ <0.0050 <(_)70050 © o <0.0050 <0.0050 - : 30 56
SS-ﬁ (A-D) 85 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 0.6070 <0.0050 0.022 37 <5.0 -
§S-3 (A-D) 100 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 43 <5.0 -
S8-4 (A-D) 75 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 «0,0050 <0.0050 0.0060 35 <5.0 -
SS-5 (A-D) 100 8-Aug-95 19 <0,0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 as <5.0 --
$8-6 (A-D) 90 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 36 <5.0 -
88-7 (A-Iy 55 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 100 <5.0 2.6
Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculaled as Gasoline
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

PPM = Parts Per Miltion :

<x = Not Detected at detection limit of x

* See chemical analytical results for additional analyses.

95321
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CAMBRIA -

- ———————————___________ —

Table 1. Soil Analytlc Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, OQakland, California

- —— —— —
Boring/ ' Date Sample TPHg Benzene ‘ Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
well Depth
1D © Sampled (ft) All concentrations in parts per million (mg/kg)

~ Product Piping Samples : .
TS-1-4.0 11/27/95 4.0 <1.0 <(0.0050 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
TS-2-2.0 11427195 2.0 <1.0 <00,0050 0.0057 <0.0050 ' 0.0075
TS-3-3.0 11427195 3.0 <l.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0069
TS-4-3.0 11421195 3.0 <0.0 0.011 0.038 0.0073 : 0.043
T§-5-2.5 11/27/95 2.5 46 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 2.0
TS-6-3.0 11/27/95 3.0 3,100 30 <6.0 33 230

Tankpit Excavation Samples

$2-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 3,600 <6.0 140 78 430
§3-15.0 11127195 15.0 1,000 7.6 ¥ 433 19 100
l?ﬂ* i ,.ga?}éq__,;c-

84-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 5,600 72 Y f.0 Y 80 110 580

§5-15.0 11127495 15.0 2,800 36~ ghgil 6WEF 160 64 350

$6-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 3,800 <6.0 _ 7. P <60 76 350
S inted

§7-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 570 <0.50 ! <0.50 49 13,

58-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 3,200 60 .) 200 69 350

§9-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 5,100 62._) 260 110 570

Abbreviations Notes

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHg analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015

<x.xx =mnot detected above x.xx ppm detection limit Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020

DAPROJECT\SHELLMIAKLAND\TBL-SOLL. WFD




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytic Data - Shell Oil Company, WIC #204-5508-3103, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California

——— — —
Soil Boring Date TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Petrolenm
0il and Grease
ppm - >
* Soil Samples
SB-A/(MW-1)-10.5 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 160
S$B-A/(MW-1)-16.0 03/06/96 9.8 1.9 - 04 0.22 1.1 57
SB-A/(MW-1)-20.5 03/06/96 5.9 029 0.049 0.19 0.25 80
$B-B/AMW-2)-10.5 (43/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-BA{MW-2)-16.0 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
$B-C-11.75 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-C-15.5 03/06/96 1.9 0.022 0.12 0.086 0.32 -
SB-D/(MW-3)-10.5 03/06/96 <l.G <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 -
SB-DAMW-3)-15.5 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
S$B-E-10.5 03/06/96 <1.0 <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <50
$B-E-16.0 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <(.0025 «<0.0025 <0.0025 200
SB-F(VW/AS)-1-5.5 0347/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-K(VW/AS-1)}-10.5 03/07/96 62 0.97 4.2 L4 8.0 --
SB-F(VW/AS-1)-15.5 03/07/96 7.4 1.7 = 0.44 0.2 , 0.6 -
SB-F(VW/AS-1)-20.5 03/07/96 20 26 = 1.7 0.5 20 -
I

DAPROIEC TNSHELLVOAKT 310\ BL-SOIL.XLS Page 1 of 2




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytic Data - Shell Oil Company, WIC #204-5508-3103, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California

Soil Boring Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Petroleum
Oil and Grease
< ppm ---------- >
SB-G(VW/MW.-2)-8.5 03/07/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 «<(.0025 -
SB-G(VW/MW-2)-10.5 03/07/96 <1.0 0.0032 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
SB-G(VW/MW-2)-20.5 03/07/96 29 0.47 0.34 0.15 0.57 -
SB-H(VW/AS-3)-R.5 03/07/96 <10 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
SB-H(VW/AS-3)-10.5 03/07/96 <1.0 Q018 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.014
SB-H(VW/AS-3)-21.0 03/07/96 10 0.047 0.016 0.0037 0.017 -
SB-KVW/MW-4)-5.5 03/08/94 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 «<0.0025 -
SB-KVW/MW-4)-8.5 03/08/96 20 0.14 0.33 1.3 52 .-
SB-KVW/MW-4)-15.5 03/08/96 3.4 0.23 0.093 Q.1 0.42 -
$B-1-10.5 (03/08/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <(}.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-K{MW-4)-10.5 (13/08/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -

Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 3020.

Petroleum oil and grease (POG) by Standard Method 5520. \

-- = Not sampled
ppm=parts per million
<x=not detected above x ppm

DAPROJECTASHELLMOAKL31ONTBL-SOIL XS Page 20f2
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MW-1 ¢ Monitoring well location _:'
VWIAS-1 4 Combination air spargefsoil vapor extraction wefl 0 10 20
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TABLE 1 | ‘
SOIL STOCKPILE ANALYTICAL DATA ‘

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
1230 14TH STREET . -
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA -

WIC 204-5508-3103 g

|
§8-1 (A-F)* 25 8-Aug-95 -~ <0.0050 <(_)70050 © o <0.0050 <0.0050 - : 30 56
SS-ﬁ (A-D) 85 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 0.6070 <0.0050 0.022 37 <5.0 -
§S-3 (A-D) 100 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 43 <5.0 -
S8-4 (A-D) 75 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 «0,0050 <0.0050 0.0060 35 <5.0 -
SS-5 (A-D) 100 8-Aug-95 19 <0,0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 as <5.0 --
$8-6 (A-D) 90 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 36 <5.0 -
88-7 (A-Iy 55 8-Aug-95 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 100 <5.0 2.6
Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculaled as Gasoline
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

PPM = Parts Per Miltion :

<x = Not Detected at detection limit of x

* See chemical analytical results for additional analyses.

95321




CAMBRIA -

- ———————————___________ —

Table 1. Soil Analytlc Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, OQakland, California

- —— —— —
Boring/ ' Date Sample TPHg Benzene ‘ Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
well Depth
1D © Sampled (ft) All concentrations in parts per million (mg/kg)

~ Product Piping Samples : .
TS-1-4.0 11/27/95 4.0 <1.0 <(0.0050 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
TS-2-2.0 11427195 2.0 <1.0 <00,0050 0.0057 <0.0050 ' 0.0075
TS-3-3.0 11427195 3.0 <l.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0069
TS-4-3.0 11421195 3.0 <0.0 0.011 0.038 0.0073 : 0.043
T§-5-2.5 11/27/95 2.5 46 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 2.0
TS-6-3.0 11/27/95 3.0 3,100 30 <6.0 33 230

Tankpit Excavation Samples

$2-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 3,600 <6.0 140 78 430
§3-15.0 11127195 15.0 1,000 7.6 ¥ 433 19 100
l?ﬂ* i ,.ga?}éq__,;c-

84-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 5,600 72 Y f.0 Y 80 110 580

§5-15.0 11127495 15.0 2,800 36~ ghgil 6WEF 160 64 350

$6-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 3,800 <6.0 _ 7. P <60 76 350
S inted

§7-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 570 <0.50 ! <0.50 49 13,

58-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 3,200 60 .) 200 69 350

§9-15.0 11/27/95 15.0 5,100 62._) 260 110 570

Abbreviations Notes

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHg analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015

<x.xx =mnot detected above x.xx ppm detection limit Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020

DAPROJECT\SHELLMIAKLAND\TBL-SOLL. WFD
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Table 1. Soil Analytic Data - Shell Oil Company, WIC #204-5508-3103, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California

——— — —
Soil Boring Date TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Petrolenm
0il and Grease
ppm - >
* Soil Samples
SB-A/(MW-1)-10.5 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 160
S$B-A/(MW-1)-16.0 03/06/96 9.8 1.9 - 04 0.22 1.1 57
SB-A/(MW-1)-20.5 03/06/96 5.9 029 0.049 0.19 0.25 80
$B-B/AMW-2)-10.5 (43/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-BA{MW-2)-16.0 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
$B-C-11.75 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-C-15.5 03/06/96 1.9 0.022 0.12 0.086 0.32 -
SB-D/(MW-3)-10.5 03/06/96 <l.G <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 -
SB-DAMW-3)-15.5 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
S$B-E-10.5 03/06/96 <1.0 <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <50
$B-E-16.0 03/06/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <(.0025 «<0.0025 <0.0025 200
SB-F(VW/AS)-1-5.5 0347/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-K(VW/AS-1)}-10.5 03/07/96 62 0.97 4.2 L4 8.0 --
SB-F(VW/AS-1)-15.5 03/07/96 7.4 1.7 = 0.44 0.2 , 0.6 -
SB-F(VW/AS-1)-20.5 03/07/96 20 26 = 1.7 0.5 20 -
I

DAPROIEC TNSHELLVOAKT 310\ BL-SOIL.XLS Page 1 of 2
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Table 1. Soil Analytic Data - Shell Oil Company, WIC #204-5508-3103, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California

Soil Boring Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Petroleum
Oil and Grease
< ppm ---------- >
SB-G(VW/MW.-2)-8.5 03/07/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 «<(.0025 -
SB-G(VW/MW-2)-10.5 03/07/96 <1.0 0.0032 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
SB-G(VW/MW-2)-20.5 03/07/96 29 0.47 0.34 0.15 0.57 -
SB-H(VW/AS-3)-R.5 03/07/96 <10 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -
SB-H(VW/AS-3)-10.5 03/07/96 <1.0 Q018 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.014
SB-H(VW/AS-3)-21.0 03/07/96 10 0.047 0.016 0.0037 0.017 -
SB-KVW/MW-4)-5.5 03/08/94 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 «<0.0025 -
SB-KVW/MW-4)-8.5 03/08/96 20 0.14 0.33 1.3 52 .-
SB-KVW/MW-4)-15.5 03/08/96 3.4 0.23 0.093 Q.1 0.42 -
$B-1-10.5 (03/08/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <(}.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --
SB-K{MW-4)-10.5 (13/08/96 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -

Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 3020.

Petroleum oil and grease (POG) by Standard Method 5520. \

-- = Not sampled
ppm=parts per million
<x=not detected above x ppm

DAPROJECTASHELLMOAKL31ONTBL-SOIL XS Page 20f2
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 97088250

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(feet below grade) - {Concentrations reported in ppnr >

December 11, 2000 Soil Samples:

GP-1-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
GP-1-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 | <0.0050
GP-1-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050
GP-1-20 20.0 120 <0.020 <0.020 0.022 0.64 11

GP-2-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

GP-2-10.5 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-2-15 15.0 «<1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢
GP-3-5 50 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

GP-3-10.0 10.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0).0050

GP-3-15.0 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{0.0050 <0.0050

GP-4-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

GP-5-5 3.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 '<0.0050
GP-5-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
GP-5-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methy| Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260.

Benzene, toluene, ehtylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

ppm = parts per million .

< X = Below laboratary detection limit of X.
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Table 3.  Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 97088250

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(feet below grade) - {Concentrations reported in ppnr >

December 11, 2000 Soil Samples:

GP-1-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
GP-1-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 | <0.0050
GP-1-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050
GP-1-20 20.0 120 <0.020 <0.020 0.022 0.64 11

GP-2-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

GP-2-10.5 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-2-15 15.0 «<1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢
GP-3-5 50 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

GP-3-10.0 10.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0).0050

GP-3-15.0 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{0.0050 <0.0050

GP-4-5 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050
GP-4-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

GP-5-5 3.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 '<0.0050
GP-5-10 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
GP-5-15 15.0 <1.0 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methy| Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260.

Benzene, toluene, ehtylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

ppm = parts per million .

< X = Below laboratary detection limit of X.
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Table 4. Groundwater Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station - 1230 14th Street, Qakland, California - Incident # 97088250

Sample ID

Depth
(feet befow grade)

TPHg MTRBE (8260} Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene . Xylenes
{Concentrations reported in ppb} ——— —

v

»

December 11, 2000 Soil Samples:

GP-1-17
GP-2-16
GP-3-16.
GP-4-16
GP-5-16

17.0
16.0
16.0
16.0
16.0

2,200 0.67 11 A8 69 170
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

9,800 - <20 4400 120 650 20
<50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.80

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenznee, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B.

ppb = parts per billion.

< X = Below laboratory detection limit of X,




T~ 1
LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER 150 BORING NO. SB-t
PROJECT MNAME 1230 14th Street, QOakland, CA PAGE
BY J. V. Mrakovich ' DATE 2/21/91 SUAFACE ELEV. 17 FT
PENETRA- L1THO~-
RECOVERY [ ova g, m u )
TION [ ] I 2 | GRAPHIC
geyl avl & DESCRIPTION
(FT/FT] PPR] BLOWS/FTH a x o 0w w COLUHN
ASPHALT
- ) S - . 75t X I [ el e
AGGREGATE BASE: SANDY GRAVEL fGW), yellow-
brown., medium to coarse, damp, ng gdor.
S el L L e e e e e L e e i
FILL: SILTY SAND {SP). grey to black., fine
3 to medium-grained, medium-cgense, damp,
gasoline odor.
- 4
1.5/1.% | - 27 5
Fi1ll: As Abgve, mottied brown and blue-—
B green, gasoline odar.
7
g.
9
1.28/1.8] - 57 10 e
RS - FILL: As Above, o0live—green, very dense at
10 feet, medium dense at 15 feet,
11 gasaline agor.
12
13
14
1.8/1.5 1 - 14 15
e mmmmmmm————mm e m e —m =
; SILTY SAND {(SP)}. olive—green, fine to medium-
16 grained, medium dense. saturated. stiff
seam at 17.5 feet, gasoline odor.
o m — e e m m et o ———
= 17 ! Boring terminated at 20°.
f
18
19
20 "-_I
REMARKS: Baring drilled with continuous~flight, 8-inch 0. D.,
holliow-stem augers. Samples collected in a 2.5-inch
Q0. 0. California Sampler.




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBEER 150 BOAING NO. SB-2
PROJECT NAME 1230 14th Street. Oakland, Ca PAGE
BY J. V. Mrakovich ' DATE 2/21/91 SURFACE ELEV. 17 FT
PENETRA- L1THO-
RECOVERY ova, a w . @ )
TION Zax I= o | GRAPHIC .
gegl sy - DESCRIPTION
FI/ET] PPN fauowset] s x| &3 n | coLumm
~ ASPHALT
1 FILL: SAND {SP). brown, fine fo medium-
grained, medium dense, damp, musiy odor.
2
- 3
4
1.25/1.5] - 22 5
- B
7 FILL: CLAYEY, SILTY SAND (SP). red-brown, 35X
fine gravel, organics. damp, musty odor.
FILL: SILTY SAND (SP}, olive-green, fine to
8 medium—grained, dense, damp, gasoline odor
=]
1.573.5 | - s0 10
11
12
’ 13
e — S S SSs, s sT T s .'"'
14 { Boring terminated at 157 sampled to 16.5°.
!
'
.srs | - 52 !
19 !
!
: !
16 !
REHARKS: Boring drilled with continuous-flight. 8-inch Q. O.,

nollow-stem augers. Samples cnilected in a 2.5-inch

0. D, California Sampler.




PROJECT NUMBER 150

LCG OF EXPLOBATORY BORING

BOAING NO. 58-3

PROJECT NAME 1230 14th Street, Dakland. CA PAGE
BY J. V. Mrakovich DATE 2/21/91 SURFACE ELEV. 17 FT
PENETRA - LITHO~
RECDVERY o Ova a o a .
TIOM e I = o | crapHEC
gEEl = % DESCRIPTION
FT/FT) (PPw} Lows/enl SX 8] 82 @ | couumn
ASPHALT
1 AGGREGAATE BASE AND FILL: GRAVELLY SAND (SP)
yellow=hrown first 3-inches, then grey. -
fine to coarse-grained, red brick
2 fragments, damp, strong gasoline odar.
_ 3
A BTSN L o e e e m e s e e e o = — —
SILTY SAND (SP}. olive-green, fine to
medium-gralned, odense, damp, strong
1.5/4.5 1 = 34 5 gasaline odor.
5 - FILL: As Abave, mottled re@-brown and grey,
gascline ader.
?.
B e e e e e e
FILL: As Abave, brown, minor clay, very
gense at 10 feet, dense and saturated
2 at 15 feet, gasaline odor.
1.5/12.5 | - &5 10
11
12
13-
P =
14 f Boring terminated at 15'. sampled to 16.5°
1.8/1.5 | - 32 15
16
REMARKS; Boring drilled with continuous-flight, B-inch Q. O..

hollcw-;tem augers.

Samples collected in a 2.5-inch

0. D. California Sampler.




DRILLING LOG Weil 1D MW-1 Boring ID SB-A T ¢,
Client: Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Street, Oakland i '
Project No: 24-233 Phase Task02 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1
e [+
£l Blow |5 ¢ Lithologic oE| E Well & Well
== o T o . = .
&3 £ 3 ) T g & 9 | Construction | 2 §| Construction
o= Count |8 Description -2 5 Graphics ox - Details
T.0.C. Elev.
0 (Ground Surface| | o] - 7 LN S
17 Silty GRAVELIGM); brown/grey: b Vi) C
4 damp; 2% clay, 20% silt, 20% vary .] o i 3
4 fine to medium grained sand, 58% 1 -
. pebble-gravel; no plasticity; moderate ] - -
- stimated permeability. . —
] Silty SAND(SM); dark brown; damp; C
] 30% silt, 70% very fine to medium L
J grained sand; no plasticity; moderate L
5 estimated permeabiity. 5
43 Light brown; loose; 45% silt, 55% r
. : very fine to medium grained sand, - T
10 E=Z a0
110 Medium densa; moist. i Tk
112 ND [, L
21 n
15 7 " 15
Ta Brown/mottled grey; loose; wet; 1% o
Is clay, 20% silt, 79% fine ta medium L
5 grained sand. 10 L
20 7 [ 20
N ¢ Sankl{SP); grey; wet; 5% silt, 95% L
1sa | fine to medium grained sang: no & L
4 g plasticin(:_ high estimated L
. i permeakiity. L. Bortom of Well
25 7 r 25
30 [ 30
Driller  Gregq Drilling Development Yield _N/A Bentanite Seal _5' to 6'
Logged By DCE - Well Casing _2" Dia. _0' to _7 Sand Pack Monterey Sand
Drilling Started 3/6/96 Casing Type Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type _#3 Sand
Drilling Completed 3/6/96 Well Screen 2" Dia. 7' _ to 22' Static Water Level 9.53 __ ft Depth
Construction Completed _3/6/96 Screen Type Schedule 40 PVC Date 3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 | Siot Size 0.020" Notes: Woell located at comer of
Water Bearing Zones _NJ/A | Oriling Mud _N/A former waste oil tank.
| Grout Type Portland I/

WELL 83103 4/5/96

 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




L DRILLING L0G well ID MW-2 Boring 1D SB-B
Client: Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Street, Qakland
Project No: 24-233 Phase Tasko2 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1
o R . . - 8 -
=T Blow al > Lithologic FE| o Well = B Well
t a0  {Els o a g| 9 |Construction | & 8| Construction
Q= Count |SIE Description &5 Graphics (o % -Details
T.0.C. Elev,
0 Ground Surfacel | ol Sz | 0 | .
- Asphalt — L
N Sitty SANDISM); brawn; damp; 36% L
i silt, 68% fine to medium grained -
i sand; no plasticity; moderate L
N estimated permeability. | -
§ ] &
3 Mottled orange/grey; medium dense;
1s damp; 1% clay, 34% silt, 65% fine to i
111 medium grained sand. o o
10 ] EARERESN 1T 10
a Mnist. ND - '_A - - N N
T 14 L
116 .
15 [ 15
i Dense, wet, ND i
7 Sand(SP); brown; very dense; wet; i
T 5% silt, 95% fine 10 medium grained I
B sand; no plasticity; high estimated ]
20 1 permeability. r 20
78 i
1 s0 i
e | Bottom of Well
25 ] [ 25
Driler  Gregg Drilling Development Yield _N/A Bentonite Seal _ 5’ to 6'
Logged By DCE Well Casing 2" Dia. _0’__ to 7.5' |Sand Pack Monterey Sand
Drilling Started 3/6/96 - Casing Type Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type _ #3 Sand
Drilling Completed 3/6/96 Well Screen 2" Dia. 7.5'_ to 22.5' | Static Water Level 8.19 1t Depth
Construction Completed _3(/6/96 Screen Type Schedule 40 PVC Date _ 3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 Slot Size - _0,020" Notes: _Woell located on southern
Water Bearing Zones _N/A Drilling Mud _ NJ/A edge of property.
Grout Type Portland 1/1)
WELL 83103 4/5/96
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




"y yt
- DRILLING LOG well ID MW-3 Boring ID SB-D ' *
Client: Shelll WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Street, Oakland ' .o
Project No: 24-233 Phase Task02 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1
' olg . o
£a| Blow &S Lithologic DEl T o Well £5 Well
ag Eig ) = £ & & | Construction | & §|  Construction
ox| Count |8I€ Description -2 S Graphics ox -Details
T.0.C. Elev.
Q__[Ground Surface] | : IS, 0 ]
] Silty SANDISMI; dark brown; damp; . J I
i 35% silt, 65% very fine to medium RER : L
] '| grained sand; no plasticity: moderate I L _
N estimated permeabifity. I . -
5 ] s
] Brown/mottled orange and grey; -
To medivm dense; 3% clay, 359 % silt, { i
112z - 62% very fine to medium grained 1 ERE
sand; low plasticity; moderate ta low g .- dr
4 pearmeahility. . =
] T EE |
10 ] 1 [ 10
Brown; moist. T i
i ND L
i N
15 | [ 15
5 Moist to wet: 1% clay, 35% siit, i
7 64% very fine to medium grained ND
5 sand; no plasticity; moderate i
permeability. L
20 ] 20
8 =
10 i
123 B . L
1 N i Bottom of Weil
25 1 | 25
briller  Gragg Drilling Development Yield _NJ/A Bentonite Seal _5' to 6"
Logged By DCE Well Casing 2" Dia. 0 to 7 Sand Pack ~ _Monterey Sand
Drilling Started 3/6/96 Casing Type _Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type _#3 Sand
Drilling Completed _3/6/96 Well Screen _2" Dia. 7' to 21.5' |Static Water Level 8.47  ft Depth
Construction Compieted _3/6/96 | Screen Type Schedule 40 PVC Date _ 3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 | Siot Size _0.020" Notes: _Boring located west of the
Water Bearing Zones _N/A Drilling Mud _ N/A former pump islands.
Grout Type _Portland Il
- WELL 83103 4/5/86
- Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




) o DRILLING LOG welliD VW/MW-2  Baring ID seG ., .
|credt:  Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Street, Oakland
Project No: 24-233 Phase Task02 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1
— O @ . . - .8 o
=5 Blow o > Lithologic :? E|l Z o Well = 2 Well
2a El o o a &| £ 9 |Construction | § ; Construction
o Count |8 E Description ~2 & Graphics o< Details
T.0.C. Elev.
0 Ground Surfacet | el ool A NZ47< N L. * E
1 Sity. Sandy GRAVEL(GW): brown: F050 !
3 damp; 2% clay, 20% silt, 30% fine to DO B
B medium grained sand; 48% pebble S o CTa -
] gravel; no plasticity; moderate to high <. 0, L
] estimated permeability. 20502 |
D CO D L
] 30823 ’ I
e [ G a 0 -] 1
] P jou T we) L
5 S Do O 5
r Loose; sampler blocked by rock in fill. OU O Dq |
1s ) X
30328 [
1 o ﬂ a D -] I
] DO :'
ri ; 2 IE%S . .
e Siity SAND{SM); brown; medium TR 1 F
4 ?3 dense; damp to moist; 25% silt, 76% ND |9 441 .- ¥ | L
fine to medium grained sand; 0 SO L A N = | L
10 o moderate estimated permeahbility. 10
28 Grey. ND 1T i
729 i
15 ]| (15
- B b
10 Wet.
112 i
20 ] R St [20
15 Brown: very dense; wet; 15% silt, S o O
150 B5% very fine to medium grained 3.0 [F-4 i
150 sand; moderate to high estimated ol b B
permeability. 1 S o ) I =
1 N Bottom of Well
26 | [ 25
Driler Gregg Brilling Development Yield N/A Bentonite Seal _4' to §'
Logged 8By DCE Well Casing 2" Dia. _0' to_8&° Sand Pack Monterey Sand
Drilling Started 3/7/96 Casing Type _Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type _#3 Sand
Driling Completed 3/7/96 Well Screen 2" Dia. 6  to_22' |Static Water Level 9.04 _ fi Depth
\ .
Construction Completed _3/7/96 Screen Type Schedule 40 PVC ; Date _ 3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 | Siot Size 0.020" Notes: Well located at the center
Water Bearing Zones _IN/A Drilling Mud _N/A of the property.
Grout Type _ Portland I/1]

WELL 83103 5/21/96

Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc.




T - 3 DRILLING LOG well I VW/MW-4 Boring ID SB- 5 "
] ctient: Shell-WIC#204-5608-3103 Location 14th Street, Oakland
Project No: 24-233 Phase Task02 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1T of 1
— Q2 ® . . - 2 o e
=% Blow al > Lithologic PE|l S Well = Well
S0 El 5 L x a| 9 |Construction | § 3| Construction
o%| Count |8 E Description -2 &5 Graphics oz Details
T.0.C. Elev.
0_fround Surface| | b e e e R O
] Siity Sandy GRAVELIGW); brown; N B
4 damp; 2% clay, 20% siit, 30% fine to D D O -
i coarse grained sand; 48% pebble e T e g L
| gravel; no plasticity; moderate to high o] 0 O 9 g i
| estimated permeability. otaels -
Do
] &39I A
- 2021 I i
5 ] A w108
10 Silty SANINSM); brown/mottied grey; o S A I S
718 medium dense; damp; 3% clay, 25% No P4 e PRE I
7 20 silt, 72% fine to medium grained O T s
= sand; low plasticity; low to moderata o olr
4 permeability. S SEUN I o
74 Grey: dense; 1% clay, 26% silt, 74% RS RE _j B ¢:-j a7
T2y fine to medium grained sand; no goo -V Bl [
7 40 plasticity; moderate permeability. SER SN =10
10 AR GRS _-j.-+ | 10
70 R S
150 Very dense. - :
i ] L
15 ] o [k
8 Medium dense; 1% clay; 30% silt; R O R O A el
110 8§9% fine to medium grained sand. 3.0 B
1 15 L
§ Sand{SP); brown; very dense; damp; i
7 5% silt, 95% medium to coarse i
20 grained sand; no plasticity; high " 20
astimated permeability. Bottam of Well
30 i
I 4. T 3
26 | | 25
Driler Gregq Drilling Development Yield N/A Bentonite Seal _ 3 1o 4'
Logged By DCE Well Casing 27 Dia. _0" to_B' Sand Pack Monterey Sand
Driling Started 3/8/96 Casing Type _Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type __#3 Sand
Drilling Completed _3/8/96 Well Screen 27 Dia. 5'_ to_20' | Static Water Level 8.45 ft Depth
Construction Completed _3/8/96 Screen Type _Schedule 40 PVC \ Date __3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 Slot Size 0.020" MNotes: _Boring located at the
Water Bearing Zones _N/A Drilting Mud _N/A corner of former southern pump
Grout Type _ Portland /11 island.

WELL 83103 5/21/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




DRILLING LOG well iD VW/AS-1 Buoring iD S8F -+
Client: Shell-WlC#204—5503-31 03 Location 14th Street' Oak’and . ’ N
Project No: 24-233 Phase Task02 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Paée 1 of 1
e  |els . . | & e
S Biow 5 > Lithologic PE|l o Well = Well
2o E g L x &l 29 |Construction | & | Construction
ax| Count ol E Description & & Graphics o= Details
T.0.C. Elev,
0 fGround Surface| | e AN B H
. Silty SAND(SM); dark brown; damp; C
7 30% silt, 70% very fine to medium I B
b grainetd sand; no plasticity; moderate 0 B A i
— estimated permeability. RN — r
5 ] " s
[ Red brown/mottled grey; medium B I o I Y I S
120 dense; 1% clay, 44% silt, 56% very No ol e L
Tae - fine to coarse grained sand. J1 4 Y =
T U EFEE T
20 A - BYE
124 R SR I =1L
10 R R S = I == 0 B ()
120 Red brown; very dense; damp. A I I O I S L
Jas 2.0 M1 [ HEHoiL
40 ERREREE ==t
15 ] 1l 8 B s
8 Grey/mottled red-brown; medium ERES
110 dense; moist; 3% clay, 42% silt, 7.0 i
112 585% wvery fine to coarse grained sand; : " ] 2
low plasticity; modarate to low o oAl
E plasticity. OUNS DR
20 | TL1 T [20| Bottom of Wi
25 Grey; very dense; wet; 48% silt, 55% | 260 SENE AN R
1 50 very fine to coarse grained sand; no B O o o
Plasticity. ’ i
_ - N
25 | [ 28
Driter Greqq Drilling Development Yield _IN/A Bentonite Seal 4' to 5'/15" to 17"
Logged By DCE Well Casing 17,2 Dia. _0',0'to 8',17.5' Sand Pack Monterey Sand
Drilling Started 3/7/96 Casing Type Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type _#3 Sand
Drilling Completed 3/7/96 well Screen  17,2" Dia.6’,17.5t0 15,19.5 é;atic Water Level 8.98 ft Depth
Construction Completed _3/7/96 Screen Type Schedule 40 PVC ‘ Date 3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 Siot Size 0.020" Notes: Baring located between
Water Bearing Zones _N/A Drilling Mud _NJ/A station building and former
Grout Type _Portland Kl USTs.

WELL 83103 5/21/88

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




3

! DRILLING LOG well ID VW/AS-3 Boring ID SB-H _° |
Client: Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Street, Qakland . .
Project No: 24-233 Phase " Task02 Surface Elev. NJA ft, Page 1 of 1
' ol = ) ] 2]
£5| Blow gl > Lithologic OF| £ o Well £z Well
:?:'3 £ o T g. g ¢ | Construction | g @| Construction
A%l Count |8 E Description -2 &5 Graphics el Details
T.0.C. Elev,
0 [Ground Surface WIS [ S
............... RS TS R e TS v
. Silty Sandv GRAVEL(GW); brown; 20504 -
4 damp: 2% clay, 20% silt, 30% fine to L T F
| medium grained sand; 48% pebble S Oe g L
i gravel; gg plasticitgl:' moderate to high OO O 0 g L
_| astimated permaeability. N |
' 8:5: :
: < 0 o 0 Ql -
, PO L
‘ [ Co@o Y [
| 1e Dense; no recovery. OO OO g i
| 112 N b o © o T
i ' s:sd il Bt
| ] 20505 = [
3 Siity SAND(SM); grey green; medium \ 4= N1
1sa dense; damp to moist; 20% silt, 80% ND UL =
18 fine to medium grained sand; ’ =
10 moderate estimated permeability, | [ 10
4 —
K 25% silt, 75% fine to medium grained | ND : — 3
112 sand. b — 3
] i =10
15 ] =1 [L15
6 Wet; 1% clay, 25% silt, 74% fine to L
18 medium grained sand. ) i
118 1A
20 ] T F B [0
Very dense; 15% silt, 85% very fine B K 1 A B I TR I Bottom of Well
25 to medium grained sand. S 8 I I od
R 4. 1.0 ' i
25 25
Driller Gregg Drilling Development Yield _N/A Bentonite Seal 4’ to 5'/15' to 17’
Logged By DCE Well Casing 17,2" Dia. _0.,0'to _6',18' | Sand Pack Monterey Sand
Drilling Started 3/7/96 Casing Type _Schedule 40 PVC Sand Pack Type _#3 Sand
Drilling Completed 3/7/96 Well Screen 17,27 Dia. 6',18'to 16',20" | Static Water Level 8.50 ft Depth
Construction Completed _3/7/96 | Screen Type _Schedule 40 PVC ' Date 3/26/96
Development Completed _3/21/96 Slot Size 0.020" Notes: Well located between the
Water Bearing Zones _N/A Drifling Mud N/A two former pump islands.
Grout Type _ Portland I/

WELL 83103 5/21/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




N , BORING LOG Boring 1D SsSB4 - .
Client: Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Street, Oakland L !

Project No: 24-233 Phass Task 02 | Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1

Lithologic o Boring
9 Completion

Graphics

Blow
’ Additional
Comments

Depth
Fe%t
Sample
Interval
TPHg
{ppm)
Graphic
Depth
Feet

Count " Description

Q { Ground Surface ) 1o

%
2
%
)

Silty SANINSM); dark brown; damp;
30% silt, 70% very fine to fine A O
grained sand; no plasticity; moderate P A
estimated permeability., SR

X

—
U
[

=
A

\
>

X
&
}/

GG
N Y

1Q Clggg! 1o sﬂ!! SAND!SM): red

410 brown/maottled grey; medium dense;
12 damp; 12% clay, 20% silt, 68% very

b fine to fine grained sand; tow

plasticity; low estimated permeability.

\\§y\
N
\\y/\\g

\/
W

R

N

N

‘O

10

NN

10 SRR
Z0 Silty SANDISM); Red/brown/mottled ERRES
420 N tan; dense; damp; 1% clay, 20% silt, I R I N

O
\<//

A
R

25 79% fine to medium grained sand; no ND -]
7 plasticity; moderate permeability. ER R

IS
NN

&

A
N

W
N

N
R

4

I

¢,

&

15 | 15

N

10
420

% Brown; wet; 20% silt, B0% fine to

medium grained sand.

Y

A

N

2%

[Z

Bottom of Boring

20 i 20
|

Driller Gregq Drilling Drilling Started 3/8/96 Notes: _Boring located on ;
Logged By DCE Drilling Compieted 3/8/96 southeastern edge of the !
H
f

Water-Bearing Zones N/A Grout Type Portland 111 property.

BOR 83103 4/5/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




Project No: 24-233

m ‘f:t ‘ BORING LOG
Aclient: ' Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103

Boring D SB-E

Lacation 14th Street, Oakland

Phasa Task 02 Surfacs Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1

Blow

Depth
Fepet

Count

Sample
Interval

Lithologic

TPHg
{ppm)

Description

Graphic

=]
=}
-t

Boring
Completion
Graphics

Depth
Feet

Additional
Comments

0 | Ground Surface

Silty SAND(SM); dark brown; damp;
4% clay; 40% silt; 56% fine to
medium grained sand; low plasticity;
low to moderate estimated
permeability.

1 1
P w

Red brown/mottled grey; medium
dense; damp; 3% clay, 37% silt,
60% fine to medium grained sand; no

10

to low plasticity; moderate estimated
permeability.

—1 Brown; 35% silt, 65% fine to medium

grained sand; no plasticity.

15 |

i1
LI

20 |
i1

719

Loose; 1% clay, 34% silt, 65% fine
to medium grained sand; moderate to
low estimated permeability.

Medium dense; wet; 35% silt, 65%
fine to medium grained sand;
maoderate estimated permeability.

25 |

SCEERREE

no [FiTE]

NN YSOSISA

v

A
2

2

R

ZNA

e %

17

>
.
A

A

N

%'

N
&

%
N
N

AN
7

'

\\W
X
4

W
S
R

Z

AN

[ 10

N
X

<
X
.
XX

Y

O
%

A

S

.

N
X
R
2

V
AN

)

0
&

i

2

[ 15

G

XX
N

A4

PN

2

R

N

7
W)

N

!

/

)

XA

A
S
R

AW

| 20

&

)

%
&

R

YN
K

P

Bottom of Boring

[ 25

Driter  Gregg Drilling

Drilling Started 3/6/96

Logged 8y DCE

Motes: _Boring located on the

Drilling Completed _3/6/96

Water-Bearing Zones N/A

northeastern corner of the

Grout Type Portland /11

property,

BOR 83103 4/5/96

- Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




(o ]

BORING LOG Boring 1D §8-C .
Ciient: Shell-WIC#204-5508-3103 Location 14th Straet, Oakland . ' )
Project Mo: 24-233 Phase Task 02 | Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of 1
= Blon i Lithologic oE| 2 Boring s
== ol > I o = N
23 | 5 o & 29 | Completion | & &|  Additional
ol Count (Bt Description -2 & Graphics |[g % Comments
0_| Ground §‘.‘_’fa.él.°._ .................................................. O
] | Asphalt [
T Silty SAND(SM); dark brown: damp; 1141 ; I
. 25% silt, 76% fine to medium grained RN r
- sand; no plasticity; moderate AR L -
_ estimated permeability. Occasional 1 L
] gravel o A i
7 No gravel, r
5 | | 5
F) N Light brown; loose.
43 o
- 4 -
10 | - R " 10
10 RO S
1177 Medium dense. i
- 16 ] .
1 No TR -
N Sandy SILT(ML); brown; loose: damp; B
- 5% clay, 50% silt, 45% very fine to B
4 medium grained sand; low plasticity: o
15 low permeability. 15
4
4 L
45 2.00 L
5 . o Y A .. - -
I SandiSP); brown; dense; wet: 10% i
- silt, 80% fine to medium grained B
4 sand; no plasticity; high estimated -
20 permeability, 20
15 SRR
127 : Sl -
4 28 AR -
________________________________________ AL : .
i Bottom of Borng
25 | .= - 25
\
Driler Gregg Drilling Drilling Started _3/6/96 Notes: _Boring_located near the
togged 8y DCE Drilling Cornpleted 3/6/96 west comner of the station
Water-Bearing Zones N/A Grout Type Portiand 1/l building.

BOR 83103 4/5/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




w

.r N

BQRING LOG
{ciiént:” Shell-wic#204-5508-3103

Baring ID SB-C ’

Logged By DCE

Water-Bearing Zones N/A

Drilling Completed 3/6/96

Grout Type Portland 111

Lacation T4th Street, Qakland
Praject No: 24-233 Phase Task Q2 Surface Elev. N/A ft, Page 1 of T
£x Bow [al% Lithologic 2F 2 o Boring =
o0 Ela o a g §S | Completion | § ® Additional
a% Count |8 F ‘ Description 2 5 Graphics [AQ % Comments
I
0 GrovndSurface e d e
| I Asphalt o A
. || Slity SAND{SM); dark brown; damp: ERNEE B
. i| 25% silt, 75% fine to medium grained HANEN B
4 i1 sand; no plasticity; moderate . l - = -
_| i| estimated permeabitity, QOccasional L
] | gravelto 17a= " U : -
7 | No gravel, i
5 | | -
z -] Light brown; loase.
43 - : |-
44 k] e
10 | 10
¢
b T; Medium dense. B
- 1 -
= ND -
T iaﬂd*SJL[{MU: brown; loose; damp; i
- 5% clay, 50% silt, 45% very fine to r
4 medium grained sand; low piasticity; -
15 low permeability. 15
r
1a L
1s 2.00 i
T S s L
7 : Sand(SP): brown; dense; wet: 10% i
. | silt, 30% fine to medium grained r
4 - sand; na plasticity; high estimated =
20 : permeability. 20
18 :
q27 i
- 28 -
1 R B D b i Bottom of Boring
25 | | 25
‘-\
Dritter Gregq Drilling Drilling Started _3/6/96 Notes: _Boring located near the

west corner of the station -
building.

BOR 83103 4/5/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.






